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Very rare anti-semitic Indian-Jewish Robinsonade
with imaginary voyages from India to Portugal,
Spain and the West and East Indies
1. AC H R AC H, Jezer ben (pseud.) [= Christoph Gottlieb R I C H T E R]. Der jüdische
Robinson beschrieben durch Jezer ben Achrach Pfleger der Schulen zu Constantinople, in
India, Arabia, Persien, und Egypten, und Deutinger der Juden Gesez-Buch und Dolmetscher
aller Sprachen in Orient.
“Trankebar” [= Tharangambadi, India, but printed and published in Nürnberg], [Gabriel
Nikolaus Raspe?], “5808” [= 1759]. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With a woodcut vignette on the
title-page and woodcut head and tail pieces (plus a headpiece built up from rococo typographic ornaments). Modern marbled boards with red morocco spine label lettered in gold,
new endpapers.
€ 5500
Very rare first edition of an anti-semitic fictional
story of a wealthy Jewish merchant from Rasapur
in Gujarat, who fled India and then Spain, shipwrecked on the way to the Dutch East Indies,
and lived on a deserted island: a so-called
Robinsonade, published 40 years after Defoe’s
Robinson Crusoe. It purports to have been
written in Tharangambadi by Jezer ben Achrach,
“Schwäher” (son-in-law?: he seems more likely
a nephew or grand nephew) of the protagonist
Robinson ben Achrach, but it is attributed to the
Nürnberg lawyer and satirical writer Christoph
Gottlieb Richter (1716/17–1774), who used this
and several other Jewish pseudonyms for his
anti-semitic publications.
This curious work is very rare, only 2 copies
appear in WorldCat: at Oxford and Yale
Universities. In 1892 a second edition appeared
at Nürnberg, which is more common.
With a small mark in red ink in the top right
corner of the title-page, paper slightly browned,
as usual in 18th-century German books.
Otherwise in very good condition.
[16], 204 pp. Howgego V, R22; Ulrich IV, 64; WorldCat
(2 copies); not in Gove; for the author: CERL thesaurus
cnp01141231 & 02135597; personenlexika.digitalesammlungen.de, GND 116510145). ☞ More on our website

Fauna of the Indian Sea, with 98 illustrations
2. A LCO C K, Alfred William. A naturalist in Indian seas or, four years with the Royal
Indian marine survey ship “Investigator”.
London, John Murray (colophon: printed by Oliver and Boyd, Edinburgh), 1902. 8°. With a
photogravure frontispiece depicting the Investigator, a folding map and 98 illustrations on 58
plates. Contemporary black-blocked cloth; rebacked with brown board, modern endpapers.

€ 450
First edition of the best-known work of the British physician and naturalist Alfred William Alcock (1859–
1933), describing the voyages of the Royal Indian Marine survey ship the Investigator. The book is divided
into three parts. The first can be seen as an introduction to marine surveys of the waters around India,
describing the seas, sea beds, tides, currents, coral reefs, coasts, islands etc. and Alcock’s own experiences on
board. The second part covers the deep-sea fauna of the Indian Ocean, including fish, crustaceans, molluscs,
echinoderms and sponges, many of which are shown on the plates. The last part contains the appendices,
containing lists of dredging stations and a bibliography.
Slightly browned, otherwise in very good condition. Binding only slightly rubbed.
XXIV, 328 pp. Dean I, p. 18; A.S. Troelstra, Bibliography of natural history travel narratives, pp. 34–35. ☞ More on our website

The most important source for the Moluccas in the early colonial period
3. A RG E N S O L A, Bartolome Leonardo de. Conquista de las islas Malucas.
[Madrid, Alonso Martin, 1609]. Small 2° (22 × 30 cm). With an engraved architectural title-page showing an allegorical scene (the Moluccas represented by a native woman with
feather headdress, cornucopia and sword, riding a crocodile, with the Spanish royal coat of
arms in the sky) and a sleeping lion (representing the author?) in a separate cartouche below.
Early 18th-century richly gold-tooled red morocco, each board with a large centrepiece a petit
fers made partly with pointillé stamps.
€ 35 000
First edition of the author’s principal work,
in the original Spanish, dedicated to King
Philip III of Spain, whose father had untied
the Portuguese and Spanish crowns in 1580. It
centres on the Philippines and the Moluccas, but
also discusses China, Java, Sumatra and Ceylon,
and even “los estrechos Persico y Arabico” (p.
12). The Portuguese naval commander Afonso de
Albuquerque had conquered Malacca by 1511, a
few decades after Arabic merchants introduced
Islam there. This provided a base to quickly
establish Portuguese influence over the islands
of the region. “Few narratives are written with
so much judgment and elegance ... One of the
most important works for the history of the
Philippine islands ... The book also contains
matter relating to Sir Francis Drake and
American voyages, and to the history of Spanish
and Portuguese exploration in the Indies” (Cox).
“For the compilation of this work, the author
had the command of all authentic manuscript
relations, which were either in official custody,
or in private hands, besides the testimony of
such persons then living as had been eyewitnesses to any part of what he delivers” (Griffin).
With the engraved armorial bookplate of Jeremiah Hill (ca. 1820). Later in the celebrated library of Sir
Thomas Phillips (1792–1872), then the library of Philip Robinson. The imprint of the engraved title-page
appeared below the thin-rule border at the foot and is usually shaved or (as in the present copy) wholly lost,
along with part of the foot border itself but the title-page is otherwise complete and intact. A few leaves have
marginal chips repaired at an early date or small worm holes in the head margin unobtrusively repaired, and
one has a small hole repaired slightly affecting 4 words of text. A few leaves are slightly browned or show
some spots or smudges, but the book is otherwise in good condition. The hinges are worn, with a few small
cracks, and the head and foot of the spine slightly damaged, but the binding is otherwise good, with nearly
all of the tooling very good. A beautifully bound copy of an essential source for any study of the Moluccas
and the Philippines in the early Portuguese (from 1580 also Spanish) colonial period.
(Integral?) engraved title-page + [10], “407” [= 411], [1 blank] pp. Cox I, p. 284; Griffin & Phillips, Philippine Islands 23;
Medina, Hisp.-Amer. 551; Palau 16089; Sabin 1946. ☞ More on our website

A watercolour view of Ceylon (Sri Lanka)
4. [WAT E RCO LO U R – C EY LO N]. [B E RG, Albert]. Bei Point de Galle.
Ceylon, 1860. Watercolour on paper (25.5 × 36 cm), inscribed and dated in pencil (lower left)
“Bei Point de Galle. Ceilon [18]60”; signed “AB” and numbered “334” on the back. Mounted
in a passe-partout.
€ 4750
A very attractive watercolour view of Point de Galle in Ceylon (Sri Lanka) by Albert Berg (1825–1884),
German diplomat, explorer and landscape painter. The view looks out over the water, with a group of palm
trees close by on the left next to an outcropping, and another group further away at right, with several boats
and a small building. Berg was part of the “Eulenberg Expedition”, a Prussian diplomatic mission to Japan,
China and Thailand (1859–1862), led by Friedrich Albrecht zu Eulenberg. The expedition sailed to Japan by
way of Ceylon (Sri Lanka), where Berg drew the present view. The official account, partly edited by Berg,
was published in seven volumes from 1864 to 1873 as Preussische Expedition nach Ost-Asien (1860–1862).
In fine condition.
For Berg: Thieme & Becker III, p. 385; for the Eulenberg Expedition: Howgego, 1850 to 1940, E19. ☞ More on our website

Urdu Gospel of St Luke and Acts of the Apostles,
printed at Calcutta in Arabic type
5. [B I B L E – LU K E & AC TS – U R D U ]. The Gospel of Luke and the Acts of the
Apostles in Hindustání.
Calcutta (Kolkata), The Bible Translation Society, American and Foreign Bible Society, 1850.
12°. With the title in Hindustani (Urdu) and English, and the text in Urdu only. The pages
procede from right to left like a normal book in Arabic type. Set in 2 sizes of Arabic type
with the English title in roman capitals. Contemporary dark brown cloth.
€ 750
Rare Gospel of St Luke and Acts of the Apostles in the Hindustani (Urdu) language, in the Arabic script,
printed by and for the Protestant Bible and missionary societies for free distribution in southern India.
While India probably had more than 100,000 Urdu speakers at this date, few could read, so the book was
published in an edition of 1500 copies (the edition size, with the year 1849, is printed at the foot of the first
page of the main text: it was probably printed toward the end of 1849 for distribution in 1850, the year in
the imprint).
With a bookplate and an embossed stamp on the title-page and last two text leaves. Very slightly browned,
but in very good condition. The binding cloth is cracked at the hinge and the backstrip damaged and
secured with tape, but the binding is otherwise good. A rare Urdu missionary Bible text, in Arabic type.
[1], [1 blank], 191, [1 blank] pp. Wesleyan Missionary notices, VIII (London, 1850), p. 199 (this edition?); WorldCat (2 copies).
☞ More on our website

Compelling account of shipwreck and survival
6. B O N T E KO E, Willem Ysbrantsz. Journael ofte gedenckwaerdige beschrijvinge van
de Oost-Indische reyse. Begrijpende veel wonderlijcke en ghevaerlijcke saecken hem daer in
weder-varen. Begonnen den 18. December 1618. en vol-eynd den 16. November 1625. Waer
by gevoegd is het Journael van Dirck Albertsz Raven, als oock verscheyden gedenckwaerdige
geschiedenissen, op veel plaetsen verbetert en een groot deel vermeerdert.
Amsterdam, Joost Hartgers, 1648. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. With a double-page engraved plate
with 6 views of the ship at fire and in a storm, the islands St. Mary, Samatra and Princes
Eyland, and an image of flying fishes. Modern marbled wrappers.
€ 6500
One of the most compelling and entertaining travel accounts of Dutch literature, in one of the earliest
and most important editions, the first to be published by Hartgers. Bontekoe details his eventful 8-year
voyage to the East Indies. The vivid description of his ship accidently exploding in the Sunda Strait, killing
almost a third of the crew, no doubt made a huge impression on his readers. Bontekoe returned in 1625,
but his travelogue was not published until 1646. It was an immediate success and went through numerous
editions. From the beginning Raven’s short account of a voyage to Greenland, during which he too suffered
shipwreck, was added to Bontekoe’s voyage.
Almost all editions of Bontekoe’s narrative are rare. Jan Jansz. Deutel, who published the first edition in
1646, also published the first significantly revised edition in 1648, in part to better compete with the pirated
edition with new and better illustrations by Salomon Saverij. Hartgers took the best of both, following
Deutel’s revised text but Saverij’s illustrations, establishing one of the two principal branches in the lineage
of editions.
Trimmed close to the text, slightly shaving an occasional shoulder note, the two corners at the foot of the
plate are torn off, one just touching the corner of the image, and a dark stain on 2 facing pages, but still
generally in good condition. Important early edition of the vivid description of Bontekoe’s voyage to the
East Indies.
[4], 76 pp. Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 381; Tiele, Bibl. 159; Verkruijsse & Verhoeven 1648–03. ☞ More on our website

The Dutch translation of the first French book on Siam
7. B O U RG E S , Jacques de. Naaukeurig verhaal van de reis des bisschops van Beryte,
uit Frankryk te lant en ter zee naar China: namelyk uit Marsilien over de Middelantsche
zee naar Aleppo, en voort te lant deur Syrien, Arabien, Persiën, en verscheide Indiäansche
lantschappen.
Amsterdam, Abraham Wolfgang, 1669. 4°. With woodcut printer’s device on title, and 8
half-page engraved illustrations in text. Modern half vellum. 
€ 2950
Rare popular account of an overland voyage from France to the Far East, ending in China, by Jacques de
Bourges (ca. 1630–1714), a companion of the French titular bishop of Berytus (Beirut), Pierre Lambert de
la Motte, on the first expedition to the Far East of the newly erected Société des Mission Etrangères. They
left Marseille in June 1660, and travelled via Malta, through the Holy Land, Syria and other parts of the
Middle East (Iran & Iraq) and India, to Siam (Thailand). Bourges gives extensive descriptions of the people,
their customs and costumes, of the places he visits. The book ends with some notes on the bishop’s voyage
to China by sea and notes on the return voyage of Bourges to France to report in Rome on the conditions
for missionising in Siam. Two years later, in 1666, he published the original edition of the present work,
in French, based on the diary he had kept during his adventurous voyage. The present Dutch translation
followed in 1669 and the prolific Dutch translator J.H. Glazemaker added descriptions of several cities and
countries from his own hand.
Some slight staining. Leaf G4 with top of corner cut off, leaf M1 heavily restored with text loss. Good copy
of a travel account to the Far East.
[2], 126 pp. Scheepers I, 589; Tiele, Bibl. 178; WorldCat (8 copies); cf. Chadenat 532; Cordier, Bibl. Sinica 827. ☞ More on our
website

Five rare publications on the 17th-century French mission in southeast Asia
8. B O U RG E S , Jacques de. Relation du voyage de Monseigneur l’evesque de Beryte,
vicaire apostolique du royaume de la Cochinchine, par la Turquie, la Perse, les Indes, &c.
jusqu’au royaume de Siam, & autres lieux.
Paris, Charles Angot, 1683. 8°.
With:
(2) PALLU, François. Relation abregée des missions et des voyages des evesques François
envoyez aux royaumes de la Chine, Cochinchine, Tonquin, & Siam.
Paris, Charles Angot, 1682.
(3) [FERMANEL DE FAVERY, Luc (editor)]. Relation des missions des evesques François
aux royaumes de Siam, de la Cochinchine, de Camboye, & du Tonquin, &c. Divisée en
quatre parties.
Paris, Charles Angot, 1684.
(4) Relation des missions et des voyages des evesques vicaires apostoliques, et de leurs ecclesiastiques és années 1672, 1673, 1674 & 1675.
Paris, Charles Angot, 1682.
(5) Relation des missions et des voyages des evesques vicaires apostoliques, et de leurs ecclesiastiques és années 1676 & 1677.
Paris, Charles Angot, 1682. 5 works in 1 volume. 8°. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment.
€ 12 500
In 1659 the Société des Mission Etrangères (Paris Society
of Foreign Missions), a society of secular priests, was
established in Paris as an answer to the decline of the
Portuguese mission. The two chief founders were
appointed as bishops in the Vatican: Lambert de la
Motte as bishop of Beirut, with jurisdiction over CochinChina, four provinces of southeast China and the island
of Hainan, and François Pallu as Bishop of Heliopolis
(Baalbek), with jurisdiction over Tonkin, Laos, and five
provinces of southwestern China. The starting point of
the Mission was Siam (Thailand), but the 5 accounts
combined here also give considerable information on
China, Vietnam and the East Indies. Ad 1 is the third
edition of the first published account of Thailand by a
Frenchman.
With an early owner’s inscription on title-page (“Ex libris
Hérisson”). A very good copy.
[8], 167, [1]; [6], 51, [1 blank]; [16], 248; [16], 389, [1 blank]; [16],
170, [1] pp. Cordier, Sinica, cols. 826–828; Lach & Van Kley III, pp.
1185–1196. ☞ More on our website

Daily life in the Mysore army,
from the eyes of an English prisoner, and an account of his escape
9. B R I S TOW, James. A narrative of the sufferings of James Bristow, belonging to the
Bengal artillery, during ten years captivity with Hyder Ally and Tippoo Saheb.
London, J. Murray, 1793. 8°. Contemporary mottled calf.
€ 3750
Rare first London edition of the autobiography of an East India Company private who was captured by
the forces of Hyder Ali and remained a prisoner for nearly ten years, first printed in Kolkata (Calcutta) in
1792. The forces of Mysore were the greatest Indian military adversaries that the English faced during their
rule and attempts to rule in India, and this sparked the imagination of the people “back home”.
The present autobiography by James Bristow tells the story of his capture by Hyder Ali in February 1781
near Pondicherry and the next ten years that he spent as his and Tipu Sahab’s captor. Bristow claims to
have suffered a horrible incarceration at the hands of Haidar Ali. He paints a very negative image of Tipu,
calling him “bloodthirsty”, accusing him of cheating his troops out of their pay, and saying he is “detested
by the majority of his subjects”, many of them Hindus. Bristow managed to escape on 28 November 1790,
but became separated from his fellow escapees. He reached the British army only on 16 January 1791 and
says he would have starved but for the kindness and help of Hindus both during his captivity and during
the long and perilous flight after his escape. This eye-witness account proves a great source on daily life in
the Indian military.
Spine slightly rubbed, corners slightly bumped. Otherwise in very good condition.
VI, 210 pp. John F. Riddick, Glimpses of India, no. 27; Kate Teltscher, India Inscribed: European and British writing on India,
1600–1800, note 18. ☞ More on our website

First edition of a sumptuous account of a voyage to Russia, Persia
and the East Indies, with large folding views of Moscow and Isfahan
10. B RU Y N (L E B RU N), Cornelis de. Reizen over Moskovie, door Persie en Indie:
verrykt met driehondert konstplaten, vertoonende de beroemste lantschappen en steden,
ook de byzondere dragten, beesten, gewassen en platen, die daer gevonden worden ...
Amsterdam, Willem and David Goeree for the author, 1711. Folio in 4s (40 × 25.5 cm). With
full-page engraved frontispiece by Bernard Picart, title-page printed in red and black with
woodcut vignette, full-page engraved author’s portrait, 2 folding engraved maps, 109 engraved plates (13 folding, 55 double-page, 41 full-page) and 36 engraved illustrations in text.
Contemporary gold-tooled mottled calf, gilt edges. Rebacked, with the original backstrip
laid down.
€ 12 500
Large-paper copy of the first edition
of one of the most richly illustrated
accounts of a voyage to Russia, Persia
and adjacent countries and territories by the Dutch artist and traveller
Cornelis de Bruijn (1652–1726/7). De
Bruijn sailed for Archangel in 1701,
proceeding to Moscow, where he stayed
for over a year. In 1703 he left Moscow,
traveling by way of Asia Minor (Turkey)
to Persia, where he remained until 1705.
After nearly a year in Isfahan, he headed
for Persepolis, the ancient Achaemenid
palace complex, the ruins of which
had his special interest. He spent three
months there, carefully drawing the
ruins of the palace, the remaining
reliefs and cuneiform inscriptions.
His drawings of these ruins are the
first reliable pictures of this palace
to be accessible for Western scholars.
Leaving Persia in 1705 he proceeded
to India, Ceylon and the East Indies.
He returned by much the same route,
residing in Persia between 1706 and
1707, visiting, amongst other things,
the ruins of Pasaragdes. The plates
include large folding views of Moscow
and Isfahan (194 × 40.5 cm!), portraits of Samoyeds, as well as many illustrations of local flora and fauna.
Browned, some spotting, one plate with some paper torn off (ca. 9 × 2 cm), not affecting the image, some
trails of wormholes in the last quires. Binding rebacked (as noted) with the original backstrip laid down
and with new headbands. Overall a good copy on large paper.
[8], 472, [12] pp. Howgego, to 1800, B-177; Klaversma & Hannema 310; Tiele, Bibl. 209. ☞ More on our website

Piracy and shipwrecks:
travelling to the Indies via the Cape of Good Hope in the 18th century
11. B U CQU OY, Jacob de. Sechzehenjährige Reise nach Indien; Aus dem Holländischen
nach der 2. Ausg. übersetzt: Nebst einem Auszuge aus Jakob Frankens unglücklichen Reise
in den Jahren 1756–1760.
Leipzig, Christian Gottlob Hilscher, 1771. 8°. With 2 folding engraved plates (a map of the
coast of Malabar & Coromandel, and a map & coastal view). Modern mottled boards with
grey label on spine.
€ 2950
Very rare German translation of the second Dutch edition of a 16-year voyage in the East Indies (Zestien
jaarige reize naa de Indiën, Haarlem, 1757; first published as Aanmerckelyke ontmoetingen in de zestien jaarige
reize naar de Indiën, Haarlem, 1744), together with the unfortunate voyage of Jacob Franken in the years
1756–1760. Jacob de Bucquoy (b. 1693), a surveyor and cartographer for the Dutch East India Company
(VOC), relates remarkable adventures, including attacks by pirates during his travels from 1720 to 1735 via
the Cape of Good Hope to Goa, Madagascar, the African and Malabar coasts, the Dutch trading station at
Delagoa Bay (now Maputo Bay in Mozambique), abandoned in 1730, and Batavia. The unfortunate voyage
of Jacob Franken with the ship de Naarstigheid (first published Haarlem, 1761) describes the voyage from
Batavia along the coast of Bengal to Holland in the years 1756 to 1760.
Small tear in folding map. Good copy of this narrative on a voyage to the East Indies by Jacob de Bucquoy.
[24], 326 pp. Mendelssohn I, pp. 425–426; cf. Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 294 & 295 (Dutch editions); Tiele, Bibl. 213 (Dutch
edition); not in Howgego, to 1800. ☞ More on our website

Rare collected works of Portugal’s greatest poet
12. C A M Õ E S (C A M O E N S), Luis de & João Franco B A R R E TO. Obras de Luis de
Camoès principe des poetas Portugueses. Com os argumentos do Lecenceado João Franco
Barreto & por elle emédadas em esta nova impressaõ, que comprehende todas as obras, que
deste insigne autor se achàraõ impressas, & manuscritas, com o index dos nomes proprios.
Offerecidas a D. Francisco de Sovsa capitão da guarda do Principe N.S.
Lisbon, Antonio Craesbeeck de Mello, 1666–1669. 8°. With 8 woodcut tailpieces. Later
mottled calf, red spine labels, red edges.
€ 9500
Rare edition of the collected works of Luis de Camões,
including Os Lusiadas and three Rimas. In the same
year, Antonio Craesbeeck published another edition
with the same title but with less content and with a
different frontispiece. This collection of works is made
up of separate publications.
Os Lusiadas is the great epic poem of Portuguese
exploration, in the original Portuguese, a monument
of Portuguese literature that gave a Homeric aura
to Renaissance voyages of discovery and colonial
conquests, here together with the other works of
Camões. Camões’s work was first published in
Portuguese at Lisbon in 1572.
In the early 1530s the great Portuguese historian, João
de Barros, most famous for his Decadas de Asia, had
called for an epic poem of Portuguese exploration
and discovery. Luis de Camões (1524–1580) answered
that call four decades later. Camões was educated in
a monastic school in Coimbra, and produced poetry
and plays at an early age. In his early twenties he was
banished from Lisbon after producing a play considered disparaging to the royal family. He served as a
soldier in the Portuguese forces besieging Ceuta in North Africa, where he lost an eye. Camões returned
to Lisbon in 1550, but found himself in more trouble, and was pardoned by the King on condition that he
serve the Crown in India for five years. He arrived at Goa in late 1553 and stayed there briefly before joining
an expedition to the Malabar Coast. Later he participated in a campaign against pirates on the shores of
Arabia. In 1556 he left Goa again for the East Indies, taking part in the military occupation of Macao,
where he remained for many months. On his return trip to India, he was shipwrecked off the Mekong and
wandered in Cambodia before reaching Malacca and eventually returning to Goa. He did not return to
Lisbon until 1570. The Lusiads gives a fine description not only of Portuguese exploits in the East, but also
of the flora and fauna of Asia and India, the ethnographic details of the peoples there, and the geography
of the region, informed by Camões’s own experiences as well as his familiarity with Ptolemy and Barros.
With the bookplate of “Aulo-Gélio”, 1961, with a view of Lisbon. First few pages slightly worn with some
repairs. Stained throughout. Some contemporary annotations in ink in the margins.
376, 368, 208, 108, [22], [ 2 blank]. Lacks the individual title-pages. Bibliotheca Lusitana p. 62; Inocêncio, vol. 14, p. 78; José
de Canto, 37. ☞ More on our website

Two accounts of the Far East and the Malabar region in India
13. C A R D I M, Antonio Francesco. Relation de la province du Japon.
Including: BARRETTO, Francesco. Relation des missions de la province de Malabar, de la
comp: de Jesus.
Tournay, Adrien Quinqué, 1645. Small 8° (14.5 × 9 cm). Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment, later endpapers.
€ 12 500
Rare first edition of the French translation of an important Jesuit account of the Far East by Antonio
Francesco Cardim and an important account of the Malabar region in India by Francesco Barretto.
Originally published in Italian, also in 1645, they here published together, translated by François Lahier.
Although the title of Cardim’s work might suggest it discusses only Japan, it is especially important for
its extensive accounts of Thailand and Vietnam, among the earliest we have, and also describes St. Paul’s
College in Macau, China, the first Western University in the Far East, where Cardim served as rector from
1632 to 1636. It covers the history, religions (notably Buddhism) and customs of the regions.
Barretto’s account of Malabar “begins with a brief but informative discussion of conditions in Malabar,
followed by a review of affairs in the missions to the St. Thomas Christians and to Cochin, Ceylon, Jaffna,
Madura, Mannar, the Coromandel coast, and Bengal” (Lach & Van Kley).
With some mostly minor and marginal water stains in the last quires, more serious in the last few leaves,
leading to some damage and an old restoration in the last leaf with no loss of text. Binding a bit soiled and
slightly wrinkled. Still a good copy of a rare work on the Far East and India.
[10], 308 pp. Alt-Japan-Katalog 278 (1 copy); Cordier, Japonica, col. 360; WorldCat (5 copies); cf. Lach & Van Kley III, pp. 379–380.
☞ More on our website

Manuscript report on Ceylon
14. [C EY LO N ]. [recto:] Advirtencias que sefaze sobre a ilha de Ceillaõ [verso:] Sobre
Jafanaptaõ e ilha de Manar.
[Lisbon?, ca 1695?]. Folio. Manuscript document in Portuguese. Disbound.
€ 1500
The first page contains a report about Ceylon (Sri Lanka) and the second page a separate report about Jaffna
and the island of Manar at its northern tip, warning of the dangers should the Portuguese lose control of
them. The second leaf contains only a brief note clearly referring to the two reports and appears to have
been a cover leaf for the report.
A tiny hole at the foot and in the inner margin, otherwise in very good condition.
[2], [2 blank] pp. ☞ More on our website

Provisional agreement
between the Netherlands
and Portugal over Ceylon
15. [C E Y L O N ]. Provisioneel
ende particulier tractaet, gemaeckt, gearresteert ende besloten in ‘s
Graven-Hage, den 27. Martii, 1645.
tusschen de heer Francisco de Zousa
Continho, raedt ende ambassadeur
van den doorluchtighsten grootmachtigen Koningh van Portugael,
Algarves, &c. ...; ende de … Staten
Generael van de Vereenighde Nederlandtsche Provincien, &c. aengaende
de controversie over de jurisdictie
ende territorie van ‘t Fort Galle [in
Ceylon], &c.
The Hague widow and heirs of Hillebrandt Jacobsz. van Wouw, 1645
[= The Hague, Paulus Scheltus, ca.
1697?]. 4°. Modern plain-paper wrapper.
€ 300
A late edition, copying the original 1645 imprint, of a provisional agreement made between the Dutch States
General and the Portuguese ambassador Francisco de Zousa Continho on the jurisdiction and territory of
Fort Galle, one of the most important outposts in Ceylon (Sri Lanka), one of the most important outposts
both strategically and as a trading centre. The Dutch had captured it from the Portuguese in 1640 and they
had been fighting in the region since that time. As the Eighty Years’ War was nearing its conclusion the
present treaty was written in an attempt to settle the dispute. The dispute in fact continued beyond the
peace of 1648 until the Dutch managed to drive the rest of the Portuguese out of Ceylon by 1658.
The treaty notes the losses and battles caused by the dispute between the two powers and the demands
made by the Dutch government to secure their position in the East Indies. This includes their demand for
a yearly supply of cinnamon, through which the Portuguese are to pay off their debt, and restitution by
both parties for the losses they caused one another. The parties agree to honor the treaty and not trespass
on each other’s rights and territories. Copies were to be sent to the Viceroy in Goa and to various governors
in the East Indies.
With library stamps. In very good condition.
[8] pp. STCN (2 copies); cf. Knuttel 5202 & 5202b (other eds.); Landwehr 242 (other ed.) ☞ More on our website

On the wealth of the British Empire, focussing on its overseas possessions
16. COLQUHOUN, Patrick. A treatise on the wealth, power, and resources, of the British Empire, in every quarter of the world, including the East Indies: the rise and progress of
the funding system explained; ...
London, 1814. 4°. With many letterpress tables in text. Contemporary tree calf, gold-tooled
spine; rebacked, with the original backstrip laid down.
€ 3500
First edition of a work on the wealth of the British Empire at the end of the Napoleonic wars, by the
Scottish merchant and magistrate Patrick Calquhoun (1745–1820). “The object of this work is to explain,
as far as explanation had been practicable, the foundation upon which the power and resources of the
British Empire rests” (preface), focussing on the overseas colonies and its revenue and produce. The first
few chapters contain estimates of the revenues of British public and private properties, both in Great
Britain and Ireland and in the “the colonies and dependencies of the Crown” (table of contents), and how
the revenues are distributed. Other chapters focus on the public income and debts of Great Britain, still
others calculate the wealth of the British properties in Europe, North America, Africa and the West – and
East-Indies, including their possessions around the Indian Ocean. Calquhoun also estimates the possibilities
of future wealth and employment, suggesting, among other things, large scale emigration to the colonies.
One chapter is devoted to the British colony of New South Wales in Australia.
With a bookplate on paste-down. Some foxing and marginal water stains. Binding rubbed along the
extremities. Overall in good condition.
XII, 451, [1 blank], 91, [1 blank] pp. Ferguson 574a; O’Brien, The industrial revolution and British society, p. 128; Roncaglia, A
brief history of economic thought, pp. 117, 277. ☞ More on our website

“The most important Dutch collection of travel literature”
17. [CO M M E L I N, Isaac]. Begin ende voortgangh, van de Vereenighde Nederlantsche
Geoctroyeerde Oost-Indische Compagnie. Vervatende de voornaemste reysen, by de inwoonderen der selver provincien derwaerts gedaen.
[Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius], 1646. 2 volumes. Oblong 4° (18.5 × 23.5 cm). With 2 engraved frontispieces and 230 engraved plates, including a folding world map, folding map of
the East Indies, maps, views, plans and other illustrations. 18th-century mottled calf, richly
gold-tooled spines. Professional restorations to the hinges, ends of the spine and to the extremities of the boards; although they are done in sheepskin, they remain subtle.
€ 58 000
First edition of “the most important Dutch collection of travel literature published during the seventeenth
century … Commelin’s introduction to the collection provides a historical sketch of Dutch commerce in
the Indies from its beginning until about 1631. It also produces the first Dutch East India Company (VOC)
charter of 1602 and the renewed charter of 1622. The book itself contains twenty-one separate voyages
… some of the voyages had been published before, but many … appeared here for the first time” (Lach
& Van Kley). The latter include the voyages to the East Indies by Pieter Both, Jacob van Neck, Steven
vander Hagen, Wolphert Hermansz, Van Warwijck & De Weert, Cornelis Matelief, Paulus van Caerden,
Wybrant Schram, Hendrik Hagenaer and the voyages to the East Indies, China and the Philippines by Pieter
Willemsz. Verhoeff. The previously published journals are “Gerrit de Veer’s account of three Dutch voyages
in search of a northeast passage (1594–96), De Houtman’s voyage to Java, Van Neck and Van Warwijck’s
voyage, that of Mahu and De Cordes through the Straits of Magellan, Van Noort’s circumnavigation, Van
Spilbergen’s voyage to Ceylon, Van den Broecke’s journal, Van Spilbergen’s circumnavigation, Schouten
and Le Maire’s circumnavigation, L’Hermite’s circumnavigation, and Van Rechteren’s journal … Commelin
inserted additional descriptions or reports into most of these journals” (Lach & Van Kley).
With some slight browning, occasional minor thumbing and spots in the margins and a small waterstain
in the lower outer corner of volume one, otherwise a very good copy. The binding restored as noted.
Alt-Japan-Katalog 370;
Lach & Van Kley III, pp.
461–473; Landwehr & V.d.
Krogt, VOC 250; Tiele,
Bibl. 82; cf. Sabin 14959.
☞ More on our website

Catalogue of plants in Amsterdam’s famous botanical garden,
including many exotic species
18. CO M M E L I N, Johannes. Catalogus plantarum Horti Medici Amstelodamensis.
Amsterdam, Rudolf & Gerard Wetstein, 1702. Small 8°. With an engraved frontispiece and
a woodcut printer’s device on the title-page. Contemporary half vellum, marbled sides,
manuscript title on spine, red sprinkled edges.
€ 3950
Reissue with a cancel title-page of the first edition (1689), in the original Latin, of a catalogue of plants
in the famous Hortus Medicus, precursor of the Hortus Botanicus, in Amsterdam. Johannes Commelin
(1629–1692) was one of the founders of this botanical garden, established in 1682. Under his guidance, it
soon ranked among the best supplied in Europe. The captains of the VOC and WIC collected exotic species
on their voyages and the Amsterdam Hortus Medicus was often the first to introduce these new plants into
Europe. Among the circa 2200 species listed are numerous exotic plants from Ceylon, Bengal, Coromandel
and Surinam. Their systematic arrangement caused Commelin a few problems, as he informs the reader
in the preface. He follows the botanical system proposed by John Ray, the English pioneer of classification
systems. Commelin compiled a botanical catalogue of plants indigenous to Holland (Catalogus plantarum
indigenarum Hollandiae) and published it in 1683, one year after the botanical garden opened. The present
catalogue is important primarily for its foreign plants, so it can best be considered a new work, though
it sometimes cites the 1683 catalogue. The author’s nephew
Caspar Commelin printed it and Aart Oossaen published
it, but Caspar closed his printing office soon after, Johannes
died in 1692, leaving an extensive unpublished manuscript
for a catalogue on a larger scale, and Oossaen died in 1693.
Caspar succeeded his uncle at the botanical garden. Although
the 1689 issue of the present catalogue calls itself part 1,
Johannes never compiled a second part and Caspar chose not
to compile a second part of the 1689 catalogue, instead publishing a new catalogue in folio, basing the first volume (1697)
on his uncle’s unpublished manuscript but compiling the
second volume (1701) himself. He probably turned over the
remainder of the 1689 catalogue to the Wetsteins after publishing the larger catalogue, and they published the present
reissue with their own title-page, no longer calling it part 1.
With a library stamp on the first endpaper. Binding slightly
rubbed, some pieces of vellum lost on the spine, corners a
little bumped, but otherwise a copy of this rare reissue in
very good condition.
[18], 371, [1 blank] pp. Stafleu & Cowan 1188; STCN (2 copies); cf.
Paradisus Batavus (1983), p. 224 (1689 edition). ☞ More on our website

Portuguese shipwreck off the coast of Africa,
a classic of Portuguese literature
19. CO RT E R E A L, Jeronimo. Naufragio, e lastimoso successo da perdiçaõ de Manoel
de Sousa de Sepulveda, e Dona Lianor de Sá, sua mulher, e filhos, vindo da India para este
reyno Náo chamada o Galiaõ grande S. João,...
Lisbon, Francisco Rolland, 1783. Small 8° (15 × 11 cm). Contemporary limp vellum. € 650
Second edition in the original Portuguese of one of the most important works of Portuguese literature, by
the poet, painter and musician Jeronimo Corte Real (ca. 1533–1590), first published in 1594. After Camões,
Corte Real is considered the greatest Portuguese epic poet. His Sepúlveda “is a narrative of the disastrous
shipwreck and ultimate fate of Manoel de Sousa de Sepúlveda, of Donna Leonora, his wife, and their
children on their voyage from India to Portugal, on board the great galleon Saint John, which was lost at
the Cape of Good Hope on the Coast of Natal.
With an owner’s inscription on title-page. In good condition, some small defects. Binding with a small
chip at the foot of the spine and some small scuff marks. Influential second edition of a great Portuguese
epic poem.
XIV, [1], [1 blank], 351, [1 blank] pp. Innocêncio III, 262–263 & X, 128; Palau IV, 63005; Porbase (2 copies); SAB I, p. 633. ☞
More on our website

History of Goa, printed there
20. COT T I N E AU D E K LO G U E N, Denis Louis and Miguel Vicente d’A B R E U
(translator). Bosquejo historico de Goa escripto em inglez ... vertibo em Portuguez, e accrescentabo com algumas notas, e rectificações ...
Nova-Goa, Imprensa Nacional, 1858. 8°. With a small illustration of one of the gates of Goa.
Later half red morocco.
€ 950

First and only edition in Portuguese of a description and history of the Portuguese colony in India. It
describes the history of Goa and gives an overview of the religious establishments, population, government,
religion, language, trade and industry, as well as on the behaviour and dress of the inhabitants. Several notes
and excerpts from other authors were added by the translator and include a more recent description of Goa,
as well as a list of publications on the revolution of 1821, descriptions of the activities of the inquisition and
a description of the tomb of St. Francis Xaverius.
Written by a French priest who had visited Goa in 1829, it was originally published in Madras in 1831 as
An historical sketch of Goa. With the colony surrounded by the much larger British possessions in India,
the Goan elite tried to mimic the British model of empire. The belief that better knowledge led to better
administration of the colony increased the need for studies such as those by Cottineau. “Despite the prevalence of detailed critical studies of the impact of the Portuguese on Goa in the form of economic histories
or pamphlets, it was works such as Cottineau de Kloguen’s text that were said to represent the empiricist
splendour achieved by the English academia, which Portuguese and Goans hoped to mimic... This combination of orientalist bureaucratic and ethnographic writing had begun to be admired and reproduced” (Pinto).
With an oval cut-out on the title-page and repaired; a very good copy.
VII, [1 blank] 5–”202” [=203], [1] pp. Pinto, Between empires, pp. 51–52; Scholberg, Bibliography of Goa and the Portuguese in
India, C17. ☞ More on our website

Journey around the world with a long stay in India
21. C U B E RO S E B A S T I A N, Pedro. Breve relacion, de la peregrinacion que ha hecho
de la mayor parte del mundo.
Madrid, Juan Garcia Infançon, Small 4° (20 × 14.5 cm). With the title-page in a border built
up from cast fleurons, woodcut coat of arms of the dedicatee Charles II of Spain, and some
woodcut initials and tailpieces.Gold-tooled morocco, by the leading Barcelona binder Emilio
Brugalla (1901–1987), with the arms of the Spanish bibliophile Isidoro Fernandez (1878–1963)
stamped in gold on front and back, gilt edges.
€ 18 000
First edition of an interesting and detailed account of the first overland journey from Spain to the East
Indies (1671–1680) by the Spanish missionary Pedro Cubero Sebastian. After spending time in Italy where
he was appointed as a missionary to Asia and the East Indies, Cubero travelled by way of Istanbul and
Moscow to Iran, before he finally arrived in India. He describes the Indian west coast and specifically Goa
at length, covering many pages and going into great detail, describing a city in decay. His then crossed to
the east coast of India, where he stopped in Madras. There he was struck by the religious rituals that he
encounters and describes Hindu traditions. After crossing to Malacca he was thrown in into prison by the
Dutch and later banished from the city. He then proceeded to the Philippines and then crossed the Pacific
to Mexico and returned to Europe.
With bookplates on pastedown and contemporary ownerships inscription on title-page of Pere de RibesVallgornera i de Boixadors, Marquès d’Alfarràs, who was enobled by Philip V in 1702. Some occasional
foxing and a small restoration, replacing the outer lower corner of the title-page in a subtle facsimile. With
very narrow margins, occasionally just shaving the headlines and quire signatures. Otherwise in very good
condition.
[20], 360 pp. Howgego, to 1800, C225; Lach & Van Kley, Asia in the making of Europe III, p. 360; Palau 65756; Sabin 17819; for
the author: F.T. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem: pilgrimage and travel in the age of discovery (2007), p. 104. ☞ More on our website

Rare journal of a voyage from Sumatra to Bengal published by Dalrymple
22. [D A L RY M P L E , Alexander]. TAY LO R , Robert. [Drop-title:] Capt. Taylor’s remarks, in ship Ceres.
[London, George Bigg, 1787]. Small 2° (31.5 × 24.5 cm). Contemporary half vellum, marbled
sides.
€ 8500
Rare second edition, second issue, of a journal of a voyage from Sumatra to Bengal, kept by Captain Robert
Taylor on the ship Ceres, followed by additional comments from “a manuscript, which may be depended
upon”. Locations sighted include: Hog Island, the Cocos islands, Aceh, the Straits of Malacca, Barren
Island and the Andaman Islands.
The journal was prepared for publication by the eccentric Scottish geographer Alexander Dalrymple (1737–
1808), Captain Cook’s leading rival. For years Dalrymple, as hydrographer for the East India Company,
produced a series of memoirs and detailed ships’ logs that he obtained in that function. He compared
historical sources gathered from extensive archival research with newly obtained data straight from the
ships and his own careful observations. With these publications Dalrymple became the originator of official
British hydrography and as such they give a unique impression of the scientific background that laid behind
the trade of the British Empire in the East and its development over the years.
A very good copy.
12 pp. A.S. Cook, Alexander Dalrymple (1737–1808), (PhD diss., 1992), A120; ESTC T75520 (6 copies); for Dalrymple: A.S. Cook,
“Dalrymple, Alexander (1737–1808)”, in: ODNB online (2008); Howgego, to 1800, D4. ☞ More on our website

Introduction to Dalrymple’s views of the East Indies
23. D A L RY M P L E, Alexander. A collection of views of land in the Indian navigation.
London, George Bigg, 1783. Small 2° (31.5 × 24.5 cm). Contemporary, vellum backed, stiff
marbled wrappers.
Sold
First edition of one the introductions to the newly planned work of the eccentric Scottish geographer
Alexander Dalrymple (1737–1808), hydrographer for the East India Company and Captain Cook’s leading
rival. In 1783 he started to re-arrange his earlier plans, charts and views into a new format, without navigational information, for general sale as a geographical work. This introduction concerns the part of the
views and contains notes on the views to be included in the complete collection.
Dalrymple had by then already published dozens of plans of ports and small-scale charts of parts of the East
Indies and his reputation was based on these publications, whose spare style contrasted with the ornateness
of commercial chart atlases.
One leaf with some minor thumbing, but otherwise in very good condition.
[2], 17, [1 blank] pp. Adams & Waters 594; A.S. Cook, Alexander Dalrymple (1737–1808), (PhD diss., 1992), A84; ESTC T76176
(7 copies); JCB MH 1316; JFB D12; for Dalrymple: A.S. Cook, “Dalrymple, Alexander (1737–1808)”, in: ODNB online (2008);
Howgego, to 1800, D4. ☞ More on our website

A detailed list of Dalrymple’s plans and charts
for navigation in the East Indies
24. D A L RY M P L E, Alexander. List of classes into which are distributed the plans of
ports, &c. published on or before April, 1786.
London, George Bigg, 1786. Small 2° (31.5 × 24.5 cm). Contemporary, vellum backed, stiff
marbled wrappers.
Sold
The first comprehensive list of the plans of ports and small-scale charts of parts of the East Indies published
up to then by the eccentric Scottish geographer Alexander Dalrymple (1737–1808), hydrographer for the
East India Company and Captain Cook’s leading rival.
The list is divided into 18 geographical areas: between England and Cape of Good Hope (16), Cape of
Good Hope (8), Madagascar (29), east coast of Africa and the Comoro Islands (13), the islands between
Madagascar and the Maldives (24), Red Sea and the coast of Arabia (17), the Gulf of Persia (8), Scindy to
Mumbai (20), the Malabar coast (15), Ceylon, Coromandel and Bengal (22), Chittagong, Arrakan, Ava and
Pegu to Taväy (23), Andaman and Nicobar Islands (14), Strait Malacca and Malaya (6), Cochin-China and
China (18), the Marianas, Bashees and Philippines (14), Magindanao, Borneo, Palawan and Karang Bander
(19), Eastern Islands and Papua (32) and Sumatra and Java (49). For each plan it lists the scale, country of
origin, subject, geographical locations, draughtsman or surveyor, source and date.
A very good copy.
[4], 52 pp. Adams & Waters 614; A.S. Cook, Alexander Dalrymple (1737–1808), (PhD diss., 1992), A115; ESTC T77001 (8 copies);
for Dalrymple: A.S. Cook, “Dalrymple, Alexander (1737–1808)”, in: ODNB online (2008); Howgego, to 1800, D4. ☞ More on
our website

One of the first Western works on the Mughal Empire
25. [D E L A E T, Johannes]. De imperio magni Mogolis sive India vera commentarius.
Leiden, Bonaventura Elzevier, 1631. 24° (10.5 × 5.5 cm). With an engraved title-page by Cornelis Claesz. Duysend and a full-page botanical woodcut. Contemporary mottled calf, goldtooled spine.
Sold
First edition, one of the two simultaneously published issues, of a compilation of texts devoted to the
Mughal Empire, assembled by the Dutch geographer Johannes de Laet (1581–1649), director of the Dutch
West India Company (WIC). At the time of publication, it was one of the few books on the Mughal Empire
available to the public, and definitely the best. In contains ten texts, most of them not mentioning the
author. The first describes the Mughal Empire and its topography, the second its climate and flora. The
following chapters deal with the empire’s population; political and civil structure; court; coins; wealth; and
warfare. The ninth text is an extract from Garcia de Orta’s Colóquios dos simples e drogas da India. The book
closes with a history of India, a conclusion and an index.
With a stamp on the engraved title-page, some brown spots. Binding rubbed along the extremities. Overall
in good condition.
[8], 285, [16], [3 blank] pp. Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bombay XXII (1969), p. 192; A.L. Srivastava, Society and culture in
16th century India (1973), p. 338; STCN 832850462. ☞ More on our website

Boxer’s copy of the classic history of the Dutch East Indies
26. D U B O I S , Johann Peter Isaak. Vies des gouverneurs généraux, avec l’abrégé de
l’histoire des etablissemens Hollandois aux Indes Orientales; …
The Hague, Pieter de Hondt, 1763. Royal 4° (30.5 × 24.5 cm). With title-page printed in red
and black; 34 engraved plates, namely 25 maps and plans (20 folding), including a plan of
Ceylon, 8 folding views; 1 engraved allegorical headpiece and 28 numbered engravings heading the biographies, each with the portrait and coat of arms of the relevant Gouvernor-General of the Dutch East Indies, flanked by merchantile, maritime and military attributes.
Contemporary half red sheepskin.
€ 5500

First edition of a richly illustrated history of the Dutch East India Company, including the lives of all 28 Dutch
Governors-General arranged chronologically from Pieter Both, appointed in 1609, to Jacob Mossel, appointed in
1752. The many interesting portraits, maps, plans and views are by the artist, engraver and print-seller Jacobus van
der Schley (1715–1779), a pupil of Bernard Picart. He based many of his nautical charts on those of J.N. Bellin,
Ingénieur hydrographe de la Marine at Paris, a chartmaker whose high standards assured the overall accuracy of
these charts (Tooley, p. 27). The book gives a wide variety of contemporary information on the Dutch East Indies,
as well on other Dutch colonies such as Ceylon, Formosa, Australia and the Cape of Good Hope.
With the dated owner’s signature, on the front paste-down, of Professor Charles R. Boxer (1904–2000),
one of the best British historians of early European overseas expansion and empire building in Asia and
elsewhere, who also made some annotations on the fly-leaves. In very good condition and untrimmed,
with deckles intact, giving very large margins, with only a few minor marginal stains or defects in the last
few leaves. The marbled paper sides are damaged, but the binding is otherwise good.
IV, [2], 351, [1], 48 pp. Cat. NHSM, p. 505; Cordier, Indosinica, cols. 1489–1490; Mendelssohn I, pp. 488–489; Landwehr & V.d.
Krogt, VOC 1502; South African bibliography II, p. 108; for Imhoff: NNBW VII, cols. 631–634; for the maps: Tooley, An introd. to
the hist. of maps and mapmaking, p. 27. ☞ More on our website

Afghanistan and its dependencies in Persia, Tartary and India,
with 14 hand-coloured plates, in original wrappers
27. E L PH I N S TO N E, Mountstuart. Tableau du royaume de Caboul, et de ses dépendances, dans la Perse, la Tartarie et l’Inde, offrant les moeurs, usages et costumes de cet
empire, … traduit et abrégé de l’anglais, par M. Breton.
Paris, Nepveu, 1817. 3 volumes. 18°. With 14 engraved plates depicting various costumes, lords
on horseback, etc., all beautifully coloured by hand. Original publisher’s printed wrappers,
each volume with wood engraved illustrations on front, back and spine. Preserved in a modern gold-tooled green morocco box.
€ 4950

First edition of the French translation of one of the first exhaustive works on the kingdom of Kabul, now
known as Afghanistan, and its dependencies in Persia, Tartary and India. First published in English in
1815, it was written by a British official, Mountstuart Elphinstone (1779–1859). Elphinstone was sent to
the kingdom of Kabul by the rulers of British India in 1808, to discuss with the Shah the possibilities of
a mutual defence against Napoleonic France. Elphinstone, as a consequence, was the first Englishman to
visit Peshawar, the traditional winter residence of the rulers of Kabul, which was also the terminus of all
trade routes from east to west. The meeting was concluded by a treaty of friendship (7 June 1809), the
Shah promising to oppose the passage of foreign troops through his country. Before this could be ratified,
however, the Shah was driven off the throne by his brother.
The book opens with a short history of Afghanistan that ends with the coming of the English in 1809. It
gives a good impression of Afghan society at the beginning of the 19th century, when Afghanistan was still
virtually unknown in Western Europe.
Some foxing in text, otherwise in good condition and wholly untrimmed. Wrappers have only some minor
wear to the ends of the spines and some very slight soiling, but are still very good.
XLIV, 189 [3]; [4], 222, [2]; [4], 223 [1] pp. Chadenat 822; Colas 961; Lipperheide 1483. ☞ More on our website

Rare account of a Theatine monk and missionary in central India
28. FA B R I, Girolamo. Il missionario apostolico, overo Relatione dell’operato dal Padre
D. Francesco Manco chierico regolare, missionario apost. nell’ Indie Orientali.
Rome, Lodovivo Grignani, 1649. 12°. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment.
Sold
Rare first and only edition, in the original Italian, of the account of the Theatine monk and apostolic missionary Francesco Manco’s voyage to India and his missionary work there, prepared for the press posthumously by Girolamo Fabri (1627 – 1679) in Rome. Manco (d. 1646), born in Lecco, Italy, travelled in 1639/40
via Basra and Bandar Abbas to Goa in India with Pietro Avitable (ca. 1590 – 1650) and other Theatines. One
of the first missionaries to reach central India, he established missions at Golkonda (near Haiderabad), and
on the east coast at Machilpatnam and Bhimilipatnum (Bheemunipatnum), near Visakhapatnam, building
the first Christian churches in Golkonda and Machilpatnam. He worked among the Hindu, Islamic and
Protestant groups there, both native and Western, converting many Hindus. The book gives a detailed
description of the mercantile city Haiderabad and describes the Brahmin customs and beliefs.
With the library stamp on the back of the title-page defaced, leaving 2 small holes in the title-page but
not affecting the printed text, and occasional very minor foxing, but generally in very good condition.
The cover has partly come loose from the bookblock at the front hinge and there are a couple small holes
in the spine, but the binding is otherwise good. An important source for central India in the 1640s and
especially for the Theatine missions.
[12], 232, [2], [6 blank] pp., the last blank leaf serving as paste-down. Ginanni, Memorie-storico critiche, 1, p. 188; ICCU (5
copies); KVK (same 5 copies); Streit V, 141, 389. ☞ More on our website

One of the first Sanskrit works published in Germany
29. F R A N K, Othmar. Chrestomathia Sanskrita, quam ex codicibus manuscriptis, adhuc
ineditis, Londini exscripsit, atque in usum Tironum versione, expositione, tabulis grammaticis etc. illustratam edidit ...
Munich, typographice ac lithographice opera et sumtibus propriis, 1820–1821. 2 parts in 1
volume. Large 4° (22 × 25,5 cm). With 6 lithographed plates (4 folding). Original temporary
grey boards as issued.
€ 2500
Rare; one of the first Sanskrit works published in Germany. Lithographed throughout (with the exception
of a single letterpress page at the beginning of part 2) and published at the author’s expense: “Alles über
Umdruck lithographisch gedruckt” (Winkler). It contains the earliest (partial) edition of the Bhagavadgita
(in part 2), pre-dating August Wilhelm Schlegel’s edition – admittedly better printed – by several years. The
former Benedictine monk Frank (1770–1840), an admirer of Persian philosophy, studied oriental languages
in Paris and London. In 1821 he took the chair of Indian and Persian at Würzburg University and went
to Munich in 1826 as Professor of Sanskrit. In spite of his pioneering work, he exerted little influence on
the development of linguistics and Sanskrit studies, probably due to his penchant for mysticism and his
laboured, nebulous prose (cf. ADB).
Boards worn; some browning and staining as common. From the library of Swedish antiquarian bookdealer
Björn Löwendahl (1941–2013).
XII, 194, [2]; [4], 147, [3] pp. Graesse II, 629; Winkler, Lithographie 224; for the author: ADB VII, 260. ☞ More on our website

Spain’s rebuttal of Grotius’s freedom of the seas:
scholarly salvos in the Dutch-Spanish trade war
30. F R E I TA S, Seraphim de. De justo imperio Lusitanorum Asiatico. ... Ad Philippum
I I I I. potentissimum Hispaniarum, & Indiarum monarcham.
Valladolid, Jerónimo Morillo (University Printing Office), 1625. Small 4° (20 × 14 cm). With the
title-page in red and black with a woodcut crowned arms of Philip IV of Spain (the Order of the
Golden Fleece in red). Early 20th-century[?] ochre sheepskin, gold-tooled spine.
€ 15 000
First edition, in the original Latin, of a classic
attempt to refute the great 1609 treatise on
maritime law by Hugo de Groot (Grotius), Mare
liberum, which argued that natural law made the
seas a public common good that cannot be owned
by an individual or a nation. Seraphim de Freitas
(1570–1622), a Portuguese cleric and professor of law
at the University of Valladolid in Spain, wrote his
rebuttal at the request of King Philip III of Spain
(the Portuguese and Spanish crowns were united
from 1580 to 1640), but during negotiations with
the Dutch, Philip chose to delay publication, so it
appeared after Freitas’s death, in the reign of and
dedicated to Philip IV. De Groot (1583–1645) wrote
on the eve of the Twelve-Year’s Truce in the Dutch
Republic’s Eighty-Years’ War of independence from
Spain, and Freitas began writing on the eve of the
resumption of hostilities in 1621. The Dutch in
General and after 1621 also the WIC (Dutch West
India Company) made inroads into the former
Portuguese monopoly on trade in Asia, so the
concept of freedom of the seas aided the Dutch and
impeded the Spanish. Freitas argues that natural law
entitles a sovereign to close his realm to foreign travel and trade and that the Portuguese discovery of
overseas territories and sea routes to them gives them exclusive sailing rights. He also argues that a common
good such as the sea may be acquired under the law of property rights: otherwise the high seas would be
lawless. Freitas also accuses the Dutch of violating divine law by making treaties with “infidels” such as the
Ottomans and Islamic kingdoms in Asia, supporting them with arms and troops to fight Iberian Christians.
Somewhat browned (primarily in about a third of the sheets) and with occasional minor water stains and
foxing, otherwise in good condition. The binding is slightly worn at the hinges but still good.
[8], 190, [28] ll. Alcocer y Martinez, Cat. raz. imp. Valladolis 708; R. Feenstra, Hugo Grotius Mare liberum 1609–2009, pp. xxivxxv; Palau 275; Ter Meulen & Diermanse, p. 212 note; not in Goldsmiths; Kress. ☞ More on our website

Dutch translation of the accounts of three Germans
in service of the Dutch East India Company
31. F R I C K, Christoph, Elias H E S S E, Christoph S C H W E I T Z E R, and Simon de
V R I E S (translator). Drie seer aenmercklijcke reysen nae en door veelerley gewesten in
Oost-indien; gedaen van Christophorus Frikius, chirurgijn: Elias Hesse, bergh-schrijver:
Christophorus Schweitzer, boekhouder; yeder bysonder, van ‘t jaer 1675. tot 1686.
Utrecht, Willem van de Water, 1694. 4°. With engraved frontispiece and 7 engraved plates (1
folding), including 2 signed by Casper Luyken, 2 signed by Jan van Vianen and 3 unsigned
(1 by Casper Luyken). Contemporary vellum (rebacked).
€ 9500
Rare first and only edition of the Dutch
translation by the prolific Dutch writer
Simon de Vries, of the well-known accounts
of Frick, Hesse and Schweitzer, three
Germans in service of the Dutch East India
Company (VOC).
The first account is by Christoph Frick
(1659–after 1717) and was originally
published in in 1692 as Ost-Indianische
Räysen und Krieges-Dienste. He served the
VOC as a surgeon from 1680 until 1685. Of
primary interest is his account of the war
with Bantam in 1682.
The second account is by Elias Hesse (1659
– after 1689) and was first published in
1687 as Ost-Indische Reise-Beschreibung. “In
addition to descriptions of Sumatra and
the mines, Hesse describes Java, Batavia,
and the Malabar coast of India. Some of
his descriptions were borrowed from other
works – especially the material on India
– but much of it was, if not new, at least
based on his own observations” (Lach &
Van Kley).
The third account is by Christoph Schweitzer and was first published in 1688 as Journal – und Tagebuch.
After a brief stay on Java, he was assigned to Ceylon, where he spent the remainder of his five-year enlistment. “Much can be learned from Schweitzer’s journal about the daily life of VOC soldiers and the society
they created in the Dutch outposts” (Lach & Van Kley).
Some occasional faint foxing. Binding skilfully rebacked. Very good copy.
[6], 435, [29] pp. Landwehr & V.d Krogt, VOC 320; STCN (7 copies); cf. Howgego, to 1800, F75 & S71 & H77; Lach & Van Kley
III, pp. 539–542;. ☞ More on our website

The natural history, politics and medicine of India and Persia
32. FRYER (FREYER), John. Negenjaarige reyse door Oostindien en Persien, ... Begonnen met den jaare 1672 en geeyndigt met den jaare 1681.
The Hague, Abraham de Hondt, Jacobus van Ellinkhuysen and Meyndert Uytwerf, 1700. 4°.
With engraved frontispiece, engraved author’s portrait, 3 folding engraved maps, 7 folding
engraved views and other plates, and several woodcut illustrations in text. Contemporary
vellum.
€ 3750
First and only edition of the Dutch translation of A new account of East-India[!] and Persia (London, 1698), a
highly accurate account of India and Persia, with numerous anecdotes and told with a fine sense of humour.
The account is based on the experiences of John Fryer (ca. 1650–1733), a British East India Company surgeon
who arrived in India in 1673, spending time at Masulipatam and Madras on the Coromandel Coast and
at Bombay and Surat on the West Coast, with trips to Gokarna, Karwar, Goa and Junnar. From 1677 to
1679 he travelled in Persia, visiting the southern parts of the country and giving an extensive description of
Isfahan. In 1677 he sailed through the Strait of Hormuz and visited Muscat, commenting on the city’s Imam,
religion and merchandise. At the end of 1677 Fryer left Isfahan and returned to India, where he remained
until 1681. The text is divided into eight “letters”, each devoted to a different region and a different period
of his travels, describing the flora and fauna, religion, architecture, climate, government, etc.
Fryer’s writings “display a lively curiosity, which, sharpened by his scientific training, produces accurate
observations in geology, meteorology, and all aspects of natural history. Fryer also provides some shrewd
insights into the nature of Mughal government in the later years of Awrangzeb’s
reign (r. 1658–1707), … His professional
background makes Fryer a valuable commentator upon contemporary medicine as
practiced in Surat” (Franklin).
Some minor stains, one large (restored)
and one small tear in the folding plates,
the binding slightly soiled and lacking
the last endpaper, otherwise in very good
condition.
[8], 566, [26] pp. Diba, p. 152; Howgego, to 1800,
F87; STCN (9 copies); Tiele, Bibl. 365; cf. Slot, The
Arabs of the Gulf, p. 413; for Fryer: Franklin, “Fryer,
John”, in: Encyclopaedia Iranica (online ed.); Lach &
Van Kley III, pp. 580–582. ☞ More on our website

The most accurate map of India and the Gulf region to its time
33. [G A S TA L D I, Giacomo]. Seconda tavola.
[Venice], Ferrando Bertelli, 1565 [printed ca. 1570]. Engraved map of the Indian Ocean,
Indian subcontinent and most of the Gulf region (28 × 39 cm; margins extended to 50 × 66.5
cm), at a scale of about 1:13,500,000 with north at the foot, with 3 sea monsters, a spouting
whale and 3 ships in the ocean; and on the land elephants, lions and 2 people on horseback
carrying spears. Although printed from a single copper plate, the present map image is
divided into two parts, with a 7 mm gap between the right and left halves, so that nothing
would be lost if the map were bound as a double-page plate.
€ 18 000
Rare very early engraved
map showing the Indian
subcontinent, the Strait
of Hormuz, the eastern
half of the Gulf, and the
Indian Ocean, including
the islands of Ceylon (Sri
Lanka), the Maldives,
Seychelles, the western
tip of Sumatra and what
must be the eastern tip
of Somalia. Many topographic names appear
in forms used in early
Portuguese accounts of
voyages, but most can
be identified. In India
and Ceylon we find
Goa, Mangalor (Mangalore), Cochin (Kochi), Calinapata (Calcutta?), Besinagar (Bangalore), Colmucho
(Colombo) and many others. Two of the ships are labelled with their destinations: Calicut (Kozhikode) on
the Malabar Coast and Molucche (the Moluccas) in the East Indies.
Gastaldi first published a similar map as one of a set of three woodcut maps in the first volume of the second
edition of Giovanni Battista Ramusio, Navagationi et viaggi, Venice, 1554. These were a great advance on
earlier maps, taking account of new information from Portuguese explorers. The woodblocks and whatever
copies of the printed edition had not yet been sold were destroyed by a fire in 1557, so for the 1563 edition
the publisher had the three maps engraved on copperplates by Niccolo Nelli. Bertelli published the three
maps without Ramusio’s text, and his maps are usually supposed to have been printed from the 1563 plates.
Bifolco & Ronca lists copies of the 1563 (84a) and the present 1565 (84b) state or edition together, but their
separate lists of references suggest the present 1565 version is much rarer.
The margins have been cut down close to the edge and the margins then greatly extended with blank paper,
but this paper is also contemporary. The map is very slightly browned at the edges and in the gap between
the right and left halves (where the old fold has been reinforced on the back), but the map is otherwise in
fine condition. A milestone in the cartography of India and the Gulf States, remarkably well preserved.
Bifolco & Ronca, Cartografia topografia Italiana 84b; Gole, Early printed maps of India 2; Karrow 30/74.2. ☞ More on our
website

History of the Moghul Empire translated
from an original Persian manuscript, partly printed in nasta’liq type
34. G L A DW I N, Francis. The history of Hindostan, during the reigns of Jehángír, Sháhjehán and Aurungzebe.
Kolkata (Calcutta), Stuart & Cooper, 1788. 4° in 2s. Contemporary half calf, marbled sides.

€ 8500
First edition, printed in Kolkata, of Gladwin’s best-known work on the history of India. Although the titlepage calls it “volume the first” no more were published. Francis Gladwin (1745–1812), the first professor of
Persian at the new Fort William College in Calcutta, est. 1800, was a prolific translator of Persian literature
into English and had lived his whole adult life in India. During his career he produced a number of works
on the history, language and culture of India and Persia, derived from Persian sources. He dedicated the
present history of the Moghul Empire to William Hastings, the governor-general of India, who supported
his work. It is based on “authentic Persian manuscripts” from the author’s private collection, and Gladwin
gives some passages in the original Persian, set in nasta’liq type. A 16-page index at the end covers Arabic,
Persian and Hindustani (Hindi-Urdu) names, and place names in Persian set in nasta’liq type with an
English translation. Persian can be set in naskh Arabic types with a few special characters, but most Persian
readers prefer the more cursive or fluid nasta’liq style.
Binding slightly rubbed. Minor foxing on the first and last page, lower outside corner of the last endleaf
gone. Otherwise in very good condition.
[4], VI, [2], XIII, [1], 132 pp. Cat. Lib. East India Comp. I, p. 19; ESTC N7701; WorldCat 457941008; Shaw 116; for the author:
Encyclopaedia Iranica XI, fasc. 1, p. 9. ☞ More on our website

Astronomical and geographical information on regions in China and India
35. G O U Y E, Thomas. Observations physiques et mathematiques, pour servir a l’histoire
naturelle & à la perfection de l’astronomie & de la geographie: envoyées des Indes et de la
Chine à l’Académie Royale des Sciences à Paris, par les Peres Jesuites.
Paris, Imprimerie Royale (colophon: Jean Anisson), 1692. 4°. With woodcut coat of arms
on title-page, 2 double-page engraved maps and 1 engraved plate. Contemporary calf, goldtooled spine.
€ 12 500
Rare first edition of an extensive account of several scientific observations made to improve the astronomical and geographical information on regions in China and India. The work contains several reports on
China and Siam, made by various Jesuits, including father Richaud who comments on the astronomy and
calendar of the Siamese, and François Noël who calculated the longitude and latitude of several villages in
China. Other reports concern, among others, Cassini’s tables of Jupiter’s satellites, Tartary at the frontier
with China, a journey from the Junnam province in China to the city of Ava as it was made by some 30,000
Chinese fleeing from Tartary, and observations on a comet that had appeared in 1689. All these reports were
collected and provided with commentaries by father Thomas Gouye (1650–1725). The two engraved maps
depict a part of India, one showing the course of the river Ganges and the other the course of the river Ava.
The engraved plate depicts the different letters and numbers of the Bengali language.
With a tiny inscription (shelf mark?) on title-page. Slightly browned, title-page slightly thumbed, some
occasional small spots, 1 map water stained in the margins, lower corner of page 63 torn off, but overall in
good condition. Leather of the binding a bit cracked, otherwise in very good condition.
[4], 114 pp. De Backer & Sommervogel III, cols. 1640–1641; WorldCat (6 copies); not in Lust. ☞ More on our website

On the expediency of British rule in the East Indies
36. G R A N T, Robert. The expediency maintained of continuing the system by which the
trade and government of India are now regulated.
London, printed for Black, Parry and J. Hatchard (back of title-page: printed by Cox and
Baylis), 1813. 8°. With 2 letterpress folding tables (1 printed in red and black). Contemporary
calf, gold-tooled.
€ 4500
First and only edition of a history of the relation between Great Britain and their possessions in the East
Indies, written by the British lawyer and politician Robert Grant (1779–1838), son of Charles Grant,
chairman of the board of directors of the British East India Company. “The projected work was intended
to exhibit, first, a historical sketch, derived from authentic sources, of the past proceedings of the EastIndia Company: in the next place, a correct view of the actual nature and effects of their present system,
both political and commercial ... and lastly, an investigation of the objections adduced or adducible against
the present system...” (p. II). The main text consists of four extensive chapters, followed by 15 appendices,
mostly tables listing officers, troops and commercial details. The work is mostly written in defence on the
East India Company’s conduct, believing in “the Company’s ability to improve conditions in India” (Tuck).
Slightly foxed and binding slightly rubbed, otherwise in very good condition.
[1], [1 blank], XIX, [1 blank], 404 pp. The Cambridge history of India: British India, 1497–1858, p. 631; Tuck, The East India
Company 1600–1858, pp. 45, 183. ☞ More on our website

Very rare 17th-century pharmacological compendium
and pharmacopoeia for the Dutch East Indies
37. G R I M, Hermann Niklas. Compendium medico-chymicum, seu accurata medendi
methodus, quae excellentissimis medicamentis, tam Europae, quam Indiae Orientali proficuis, repleta, ratiores[!] observationes, & curiosam optimorum medicamentorum, in libelli
hujus formulis contentorum, praeparationem exhibit, ....
Including: Pharmacopeia Indica, in qua continentur medicamenta, in compendio medico
allegata, quae ex simplicibus in India crescentibus composita, & ad Indorum morbos directa
sunt.
Augsburg, Theophil Göbel (printed by Johan Jacob Schönig), 1684. 8°. With engraved frontispiece by Melchior Haffner.
Contemporary gold-tooled vellum, each board with a frame spine, decorations and title on
spine, red edges.
€ 8000
Rare enlarged second edition of a pharmacological compendium
for the Dutch East Indies (this edition adding a pharmacopoeia)
by the Swedish traveller, naturalist and physician Herman Niklas
Grim (1641–1711), first published at Batavia in the Dutch East Indies
in 1679. In it, he describes the medicinal plants of the Dutch East
Indies and their medicinal preparation for various diseases. The
recipes are extensively described. The present copy is the second,
enlarged edition, printed in 1684 in Augsburg. At the end of this
enlarged edition is the rare Pharmacopeia Indica, apparently the
first pharmacopoeia for the East Indies. It discusses several plants,
herbs and animal products that could be used in the Dutch East
Indies, and in Europe, for medical purposes.
Both works are pioneering efforts: among the earliest pharmacological works devoted to the Dutch East Indies, describing the valuable
effect of their medicinal plants for themselves and for others.
Although the Pharmacopoeia has its own title-page, it falls in the
middle of a quire (on 2B2r), so it could not have been published
separately and the two works share a single series of page numbers
and quire signatures.
Frontispiece bound after the preface. Binding slightly rubbed. One leaf in preface damaged, affecting part
of the text, and some minor foxing. Otherwise in good condition.
Frontispiece plus [12], [2 blank], 386; [1], [1 blank], 389–475; [11] pp. Hagelin, pp. 152–153; Krivatsy 5005; VD17, 23:644469E (3
copies); Wellcome III, p. 167; cf. Ferguson I, 347; Krivatsy 5004 (1679 Batavia edition). ☞ More on our website

On the work of the Jesuit missionaries in Japan, the East Indies, India,
Africa and elsewhere
38. [G U E R R E I RO , Fernão (ed.)]. and Christobal S UÁ R E Z D E F I G U E ROA
(transl.). Historia y anal relacion de las cosas que hizieron los padres de la Compañia de
Jesus, por las partes de Oriente y otras, en la propagacion del Santo Evangelio, los años
passados de 607. y en 608.
Madrid, Imprenta Real, sold by Juan Hasrey, 1614 (colophon 1613). 4°. With the large woodcut coat of arms of the dedicatee, Don Geronimo Corella y Mendoza. 20th-century sheepskin
parchment.
€ 12 000
First and only early Spanish edition of an extensive account of the work of Jesuit missionaries in Japan,
other parts of Asia and Southeast Asia, the East Indies, India and Africa in the years 1607 and 1608. It names
only the editor and translator Christobal Suárez de Figueroa (1571–1644) but largely follows the Portuguese
account by Fernão Guerreiro (1549/50–1617), Relaçam annal das cousas que fizeram os padres da Companhia
de Jesus, ... (1611). It is divided regionally into 5 numbered libri, covering Goa, Ethiopia and Monomotapa
(Mutapa in what is now South Africa); Cochin (Kochi in India), the Malabar coast, Pegu (Bagu in what
is now western Myanmar) and Madura Island; Japan and China; Sierra Leone and Guinea; and Ethiopia.
With library stamps. With a few stains in the prelims, a few tiny holes in the first 4 leaves and the trim at
the head just touching the running head on one or two pages, but still in good condition.
[16], 566, [1], [1 blank] pp. Iberian books B4956; Palau 323907; cf. De Backer & Sommervogel III, cols. 1913–1915. ☞ More on
our website

A 1718 voyage from Goa to Macao, published in Lisbon
39. GUERREIRO, João Tavares de Velez. Jornada, que Antonio de Albuquerque Coelho,
governador, e capitaõ[!] general da cidade do Nome de Deos de Macao na China, fez de Goa
atè chegar á dita cidade no anno de 1718.
Lisbon, Officina da Musica (Jaime or Jayme de la Te y Sagau), 1732. 8°. Contemporary tanned
sheepskin.
€ 7500
Second edition of a journal of the voyage of António de Albuquerque Coelho (Brazil ca. 1682–Goa ca.
1745) from Goa in India to Macao on the coast of southern China. The journal was written by João Tavares
de Velez Guerreiro, a captain in the Portuguese navy, serving in India, who accompanied the governor on
the voyage as his chief of staff. Coelho had been appointed governor of the city of Macao in 1717 and they
arrived there in May 1718. They travelled via Madras, through the Malay peninsula and along the coasts
of Indochina and China. Part 1 gives an account of the voyage itself and part 2 an account of their stay in
Johor at the southern tip of the Malay peninsula, where they played a role in a coup d’état by a Sumatran
adventurer.
Boards rubbed, spine worn and with some wormholes, front board partly detached from bookblock, but
with the text in very good condition, with only some occasional wormholes. A valuable eye-witness account
of India, Southeast Asia and China in 1718.
[16], 427, [1 blank] pp. Cordier, Sinica 3219; Howgego A47; Löwendahl 377; PorBase (4 copies). ☞ More on our website

Richard Hakluyt’s collection of voyages.
From the library of William Alfred Foyle (1885–1963)
40. HAKLUY T, Richard. Hakluyt’s collection of the early voyages, travels, and discoveries,
of the English nation. Edited by R.H. Evans.
London, G. Woodfall for R.H. Evans and R. Priestley, 1809–1812. 5 volumes. Folio. Contemporary gold-tooled red morocco (F. BEDFORD).
€ 8500
Fine limited edition of Richard Hakluyt’s collection of voyages, one of 75 copies printed on imperial paper.
Hakluyt was proud to have discovered many ancient accounts, not limiting himself to only English voyages.
The work was once called, by Mr. Froude “the prose epic of the modern English nation”. The work is divided
into voyages to the South and Southeast, voyages to the North and Northeast, and voyages to the West.
Hakluyt was also very interested in the New World. He brought his readers up to date on recent events
such as Raleigh’s voyage to Guiana, and he also included non-English voyages, such as the expeditions of
Verrazano, Ribaut, Laudonnière, and the Zeno brothers, as well as a large number of documents describing
the West Indies from Spanish sources.
‘’A very accurate reprint of the best folio’’ (Lowndes). Some occasional light spotting. Fine set.
Lowndes II, p. 972. ☞ More on our website

A voyage through the Persian Gulf
41. H E U D E , William. Reis op de Perzische golf, en verder over land, van Indie naar
Engeland, in 1817.
Amsterdam, G.J.A. Beijerinck, 1820. 8°. With 4 aquatint plates, including a frontispiece by
W.H. Hoogkamp. Original publisher’s boards.
€ 2500
Rare Dutch translation of William Heude’s A voyage up the Persian Gulf, first published in London in 1819.
Little is known about Heude and the present narrative seems to be his only known work. Via Malabar and
Bombay, he travelled to the Persian Gulf, proceeding to Babylon, Bagdad, Mosul, Mardin and Istanbul.
He includes an account of pearl fishery and a noteworthy description of a journey through the mountains
of Kurdistan, which is illustrated with 3 of the 4 fine aquatint plates. Typical for British Romantic travel
writing, Heude appreciatively describes Bedouin life and the various religious sects he encounters. The
last 4 pages contain a note to the binder and Beijerinck’s 3-page stock list, including formats and prices.
Binding restored. Good copy.
XVI, 426, [6] pp. NCC (6 copies, incl.1 incompl.); Saalmink, p. 842; cf. Blackmer 811 (English ed.). ☞ More on our website

”Confidential”
42. [I N D I A – A R M Y, G E N E R A L S TA F F B R A N C H]. Operations in Waziristan
1919–1920. Confidential. Compiled by the General Staff, Army Headquarters, India, 1921.
Calcutta, Superintendent of Government Printing, 1921. 8°. With frontispiece, 31 plates, 7
maps (3 in pocket on inside of back board), and 8 panoramas, mostly folding.Contemporary
half calf, green cloth sides, gold-stamped red spine labels.
€ 2800
First edition. – The British-Indian Army’s official account of the 1919–20 Waziristan campaign, marked
“Confidential” on the title-page. The operations followed unrest that arose in the aftermath of the Third
Anglo-Afghan War; they were conducted in the mountainous region of Waziristan (now in Pakistan) by
British and Indian forces against the fiercely independent Waziri and Mahsud tribesmen that inhabited it.
Since the 1870s, the British government agencies were assiduous in compiling internally published histories
of their military frontier operations, with the intention of providing a “valuable guide” to such British
commanders and policymakers as “might have future dealings with these turbulent neighbours” (as the
Punjab Government phrased it in 1866).The title-page reports the catalogue number and location of what
may be the original report: “Catalogue no. C.W. 4 – Case no. 8987 N.S.”.
Serial No. 1235 stamped on the title-page. Occasional light marginal staining. A few edge flaws consistent
with army use, repaired by a contemporary owner. Otherwise in very good condition.
X, 187, [1] pp. WorldCat 11497145. ☞ More on our website

Very rare first European description of Hinduism in India
43. [I N D I A – H I N D U I S M]. [The VO C’s Brahman translator]. Een kort begrijp der
heydenen religie, op de kust Kormandel, door een haeres Bramenees (Compagnijs-Tolck
sijnde) aen de Heer Gouverneur Arnoldus Heussen overghegheven, ende in onse spraeke
overgeset.
Delft, Michiel Stael, 1651. 4°. With 1 large woodcut decorated initial (roman letter with
arabesque background). Set in textura gothic types with extensive roman and some italic.
Sewn, never bound.
Sold
First and only edition of the first European account of Hinduism in the Cormonadel coast area of India,
transcribed from a “word for word” report by the VOC’s (Dutch East India Company’s) Brahman translator. The text describes the Hindu religion in all its practices, starting with “Isura (Asura) the almighty”. It
mentions the holy city of “Varanyke” = Varanasi (Benares), situated at the bank of the Ganges river, “the
most holy of all”. Furthermore it describes the pantheon of Hindu deities and the story of creation leading
up to the Hindu calendar.
The present work is very rare, the only other copies recorded are at the university libraries in Leiden (C.P.
Tiele’s) and Ghent (Isaac Meulman’s). The book is quite interesting typographically: Stael may have been
the first printer to use at least the two largest roman types (in 1650).
Slightly frayed and soiled in the margin, otherwise in very good condition.
[8] pp. STCN (UB Leiden only); Van der Wulp/Meulman 3252 (now UB Ghent); KVK & WorldCat (same 2 copies); not in
Knuttel; Landwehr, VOC; Tiele/Muller. ☞ More on our website

Critical survey of Dutch mercantile
activities in Indonesia,
India and Sri Lanka
44. [INDONESIA – INDIA – SRI L ANKA].
Nederlandsch India, in haaren tegenwoordigen toestand beschouwd; of waar en gronding berigt van
haare regeering, derzelver bestier en handelingen;
haare bezittingen; haare militie; haar kwijnenden
handel, zeevaart, enz.
Batavia [= Amsterdam?], [1780?]. 8°. With a decoration on the title-page, headpiece and factotum all
built up from rococo typographic ornaments. Contemporary marbled paper wrappers.
€ 2950
First edition of an economic survey of the VOC (Dutch East India Company) trading posts and possessions
in Asia. As might be expected it centres on Indonesia, but also discusses the activities of the Dutch in other
places at length: Ceylon, “one of the main possessions”; Coromandel, where the Dutch brought all goods
from the smaller trading posts to their outpost and regional capital Nagapattinam (a woman governed the
region!); Malabar, exporting no less than 2 million pounds of pepper, cardamom and other spices yearly;
Surat, “a complete disorder”.
The book provides detailed information about the social-political structures of these trading posts, the
valuable goods and materials that the country produces and the way the Dutch operate with the local
population. The author is very critical of the abuses in the Dutch East Indies, an observation that was
ahead of his time.
A French translation (État présent des Indes Hollandaises, contenant une peinture varie et fidelle du gouvernement) appeared most likely in the same year. Landwehr suggests that the two were published simultaneously and may have been printed in Amsterdam.
With a manuscript list of readers from a Haarlem reading society, beginning on 28 March 1780, on the
back of the front wrapper, supporting the date ca. 1780 in the literature. The list includes the names of
prominent Haarlemmers: Joh. Enschede (2x), A. Hugaart Heems, Pieter Klaarenbeek and others. Wrappers
and leaves slightly frayed, title-page slightly soiled. Otherwise in good condition.
80 pp. Cat. NHSM I, 506; Landwehr, VOC 1596; Rouffaer, p. 62. ☞ More on our website

Letter from the VOC’s governor of Ceylon
45. [AU TO G R A PH]. K R AY E N H O F F, Cornelis Dionysius. [Letter to Thomas de
Saint Laurent].
Colombo, Ceylon (Sri Lanka), 30 December 1783. 4° (21 × 17 cm). Autograph letter in French,
signed, written in dark brown ink on paper in a Latin hand. In a later paper folder. € 1500
Letter in French, signed and with a long autograph postscript, written from Colombo in Ceylon (Sri Lanka)
by the Dutch governor of Ceylon, Cornelis Dionysius Krayenhoff to Thomas de Saint Laurent, apparently
Jean de Thomas (1762–1835), 3rd Count of Saint-Laurent, a French naval officer. Krayenhoff was a director
of the Dutch East India Company (VOC) and from 1767 to 1791 governor of Ceylon. He thanks Saint
Laurent on his own behalf and his wife’s for his letter of 14 December and the enclosure[?] signed by Mr.
de Peinier or de Seinier[?]. He also gives his regards to Mr. Le Fer. In the postscript he notes that Mr. de
La Motte has left for Negombo with a large company and gives his regards to le Chevalier de Tan, Mr. de
Coste de Selle and Beaumont. Count of La Motte-Picquet. In very good condition.
[2] pp. ☞ More on our website

Dutch edition of a detailed account of an important circumnavigation
46. L A P L AC E, Cyrille Pière Théodore. Reis rondom de wereld door de zeeën van Indië
en China; . . .
Zaltbommel, Johannes Noman and sons, 1834–1836. 7 volumes bound as 3. 8°. Each volume
with a lithographed title-page, each with a different topographic view, folding engraved map
tracking Laplace’s journey, 13 lithographed plates (7 folding). Near contemporary uniform
blue-black half calf, gold – and blind-tooled spines.
€ 2750
First Dutch edition of a valuable work by the French navigator Cyrille Pierre Théodore Laplace (1793–1832).
In May 1829 Laplace was appointed commander of the ship La Favorite, to make a journey around the
world for scientific and commercial purposes. “The purpose of the voyage was to show the French flag in
Eastern waters, in order to re-establish French influence over Indo-China and the Pacific. The voyage was
also very successful scientifically . . . The hydrographic work was thorough and reliable, the work done in the
Anamba and Natuna groups of Malaysia was valuable, and a good collection of natural history specimens
was brought back’’ (Hill).
The folding map is detached but in good condition with a marginal tear; some browning and marginal
waterstains. Bindings slightly rubbed. Dutch edition of a very detailed account of an important circumnavigation of the world, in good condition.
XXXVI, 511, [1]; [II], 328; [II], 272; [II], 288; IV, 272; [II], 262, [1], [1 blank]; IV, 323, [1] pp. Borba de Moraes, p. 458 (note);
Ferguson 1810; cf. Hill 980 (French ed.); Sabin 38985 (French ed.); for the author: Howgego, 1800–1850, L12. ☞ More on our website

Journal of a 1674/75 overland voyage through India,
Iran, Iraq and Syria to Amsterdam
47. LEEUWENSON, Joannes (Pieter Arend LEUPE, ed. & intro.). Eene overlandreis
uit Indië naar Nederland, in 1674–1675.
[Amsterdam, Frederik Muller, 1863]. 8°. Offprint, retaining the original pagination and collation, of an article in Bijdragen tot de Taal-, Land – en Volkenkunde van Nederlandsch-Indië,
6 (1863). 20th-century stiff paper wrappers, with a printed label on the front.
€ 1250
First publication of the manuscript journal of Joannes Leeuwenson’s 1674/75 overland journey from
Colombo (Ceylon/Sri Lanka), along the west coast of India to Banda Abbas (Iran, at the Strait of Hormuz),
Basra (Iraq), Aleppo (Syria), and Iskenderun (Turkey), then on to Livorno (Italy), and through Italy and
Germany to Amsterdam. The manuscript itself is titled “Daghregister van de Landreijs, gedaeen bij mij
Joannes Leeuwenson, ...” Although described as an journey over land, parts naturally had to be made by
sea as well, and Leeuwenson names numerous ships in the various Dutch fleets, as well as the enemy ships
they encountered. He quotes in full (4 pp.) the letter with orders given to him by VOC director François de
Haese at Banda Abbas as well as several other letters he received or wrote. He gives a detailed description
of the terrain and the difficulties in finding and acquiring supplies, beasts of burden, etc., and relates his
encounters with Persians, Ottomans and other Islamic peoples.
In very good condition. An important early journal of an overland voyage through India, Iran and the
Middle East.
pp. [89], 90–142. ☞ More on our website

Detailed eye-witness reports of a voyage around the world
as it unfolded, 1847–1851
48. LO RG E, Louis Anne Paul de Durfort Civrac, Comte de. [46 letters].
Chili, Macao, Shanghai, Hong Kong, Batavia, Ceylon, Calcutta, Delhi, etc., 1847–1851. 8°
& 4°. 46 autograph letters, mostly signed, written during a voyage around the world by the
Comte de Lorge, to his father, the Duc de Lorge. Loose letters in clear plastic sleeves in a
modern notebook.
€ 9500
Forty-six autograph letters written by the young Comte de Lorge, Paul de Durfort Civrac (1828–1872)
during his voyage around the world, 1847–1851, and giving a detailed account of the sights and his adventures, addressed to his father, Emeric Duc de Lorge (1802–1879), in Paris and at the family estate, Chateau
de Fondspertuis in Beaugency, near Orléans. He set off with three friends on 21 October 1847 and joined
a group of missionaries travelling to the Far East. They crossed the Atlantic and sailed around Cape Horn
then up the Pacific coast of South America to Valparaiso (near Santiago), crossing the South Pacific and
sailing around the Philippines to reach Macao on 21 June 1848. They then went on to Shanghai, where
they explored the Chinese interior. There and in Hong Kong, the group split up and Lorge went on to
Batavia (Djakarta) in the East Indies, where he explored the interior of Java and hunted rhinoceros. In the
summer of 1849 he went on to Ceylon (Sri Lanka) and in November to Calcutta (Kolkata). After a couple
months there he again went inland, exploring the Ganges river valley as far as Murshidabad, then along
the foothills of the Himalayas to Agra, Delhi and Kashmir (climbing as high as 12,000 feet, before turning
south again and reaching Bombay (Mumbai) in the summer of 1850. Lorge returned home via Alexandria,
reaching Marseille in January 1851.
His letters describe his voyage in detail, with
accounts of hunting rhinoceros on Java, elephants
in Ceylon and India, wild boar, tigers and other
animals; his survival of a typhoon. He also
describes the topography, European and native
settlements, mosques and temples and other sites,
and gives accounts of his encounters with other
voyagers and officials from Europe’s high society,
with local rulers and with the general native population. He also relates the most recent political
events. These letters, relating the events of the
voyage month by month as they unfolded, gives a
more intimate view, a more exact chronology and
probably a more reliable record of the facts than a
memoire written after the fact.
In very good condition.
☞ More on our website

Manuscript report on the Portuguese territories
in the “Pegu” (Bago) Empire
49. [LU I S D E M O N TO I A, Frei]. Aforismos dascousas necessarias para. a concervacão
da misade, e comerçio do Imperio de Pegu. Aosor. vedor da fazenda, de sua Magestade. e de
seu conselheiro. de estado.
[Lisbon?, ca. 1690?]. Folio. Manuscript document in Portuguese. Disbound.
€ 2250
A report giving advice on preserving the King of Portugal’s territories in the “Pegu” (Bago) Empire in
southern Burma, now part of Myanmar, and Portugal’s trade and commerce there. The Portuguese
conquered these territories in 1599/1600, with the city of Pegu as its capital, and kept a strong presence
there even after the capital moved to Ava in 1634. Two notes on the back of the last page indicate that the
document was copied from the papers of “Fr Luis”, meaning Frei Luis de Montoia. It includes information
on the role of Felipe Mascarenhas, Governor of Ceylon 1630–1631 & 1640–1645, who was in Pegu in the
1630s and was to serve as Viceroy of Portuguese India 1645–1651.
Two wormholes at the foot of the first leaf, not affecting any text, otherwise in very good condition.
[6], [2 blank] pp. ☞ More on our website

Private letter to a friend,
by the former governor-general of India,
John Macpherson
50. [AUTOGRAPH]. MACPHERSON, John. Letter to a friend on his governmental
system.
Brompton Grove, 21 September 1814. 4°. Folded.
€ 950
Autograph letter by John Macpherson
(1745–1821), written in English to an
unidentified friend, discussing views
on governance that he had presented
earlier and the governmental system
that his correspondent had outlined.
John Macpherson, the former governor-general of India (1785–1786),
promises to support the recipient in
promoting the system he had invented
and outlined . He hopes it can be introduced for the welfare of England. He
also wrote in French (metaphorically?)
that until the system can pay off, “let’s
cultivate our gardens”: “Continuons
donc à cultivar nos jardins et espérons
que le vrai système produira ses fruits en
abundance!”. He entrusted his letter to
another friend, General MacAulay, who
had served as his in military assistant
India.
In very good condition.
[4] pp. ☞ More on our website

Adventurous travels in the East
51. M A N D E L S LO, Johann Albrecht von. Morgenländische Reyse-Beschreibung.
Hamburg, Christian Guth, printed by Johan Holwein, Schleswig, 1658. Folio. With engraved
frontispiece by Christian Rothgiesser, engraved author’s portrait, double-page engraved map,
and 21 large engravings in text, mostly signed by Rothgiesser. Contemporary pigskin, with
boards blind-tooled in a panel design.
€ 11 000
First complete German edition of the
engaging travel account of Johann Albrecht
von Mandelslo, edited by Adam Olearius.
Mandelslo was attached to the diplomatic
mission of the Duke of Holstein-Gottorp
to Moscow and Persia. The ambassadors
remained in Persia, but Mandelslo travelled
further. He sailed from Hormuz to Surat
and proceeded through Gujarat to Agra,
Lahore, Goa, Bijapur and Malaba, visiting
Ceylon, Madagascar, the Cape of Good
Hope, and St. Helena on his return voyage
in 1639. Before his death 5 years later, he
had entrusted his rough notes to Olearius,
who subsequently published them with a
third part containing descriptions of the
Coromandel coast, Bengal, Siam, Sumatra,
Java, Borneo, Bantam, the Philippines,
Formosa (Tai-wan), China and Japan.
Some spotting and soiling and tears in the
foot margin of pp. 31 and 137, but otherwise
in very good condition.
[32], 248, [36] pp. Adelung II, pp. 306–308; Cordier,
Japonica, cols. 362–368; Cox I, pp. 271–2; V. Gelder, Het
Oost-Indisch avontuur, pp. 77, 99 & 263; Howgego, to
1800, M38. ☞ More on our website

Rare contemporary report of Albuquerque’s conquests in India
and the East Indies
52. M A N U E L I, King of Portugal. Epistola potentissimi ac invictissimi Emanuelis Regis
Portugaliae, & Algarbiorum. &c. de victoriis habitis in India et Malacha. Ad. S. in Christo
Patre[m] & dominu[m] nostru[m]. Do. Leonem. X. Pont. Maximum.
(Colophon: Vienna, Hieronymus Vietor & Johannes Singriener, 16 September [1513]). Small
4° (20 × 14.5 cm). Set in 2 sizes of Venetian-style roman type (in the variant form common
in northern Europe). 20th-century dark brown half calf.
€ 75 000
Rare second(?) edition (published about five
weeks after the first) of an extremely important
letter by King Manuel I of Portugal to Pope
Leo X, proudly reporting the victories of
Don Afonso de Albuquerque in India and
the East Indies, especially his conquest of
Malacca in 1511–1512. Albuquerque (1453–1515)
advanced the three-fold Portuguese grand
scheme of combatting Islam, securing the
Portuguese trade in spices and establishing a
vast Portuguese empire in Asia. He was the first
European to enter the Arabian Gulf, led the
first voyage by a European fleet into the Red
Sea, and was also the first westerner to reach
the coast of southeastern Arabia.
With an owner’s inscriptions. With some
marginal stains and restorations, the stains
slightly affecting a word or two in the lower
outside corner of some pages, but otherwise in
very good condition. Binding fine. Rare and
important account of the Portuguese conquests
in India and especially the East Indies.
[8] pp. M. Denis, Wiens Buchdruckergeschicht (1782),
no. 86 (p. 82); Porbase (1 copy); USTC 651577 (2 copies);
VD16, P4374 ; cf. Howgego A43. ☞ More on our
website

Very rare report of the Jesuit mission in Southern India
53. O RT I, Felix Maria. Carta de edificaçaõ, gloriosos trabalhos dos missionarios da Companhia de Jesus, na missaõ de Madurè, e maravilhosos successos, que deos nella obrou no
anno de 1740. Dada a’ luz pelo padre procurador da mesma missam, e provincia do Malabar
da mesma Companhia.
Lisbon, Franscisco, Jozé and/or Manuel da Silva (“na nova officina Sylviana”), 1746. 4°. With
a woodcut vignette on title-page. Later period style blind-tooled sprinkled calf with goldtooled spine, marbled endpapers.
€ 4000
First edition of a Jesuit mission report from
Southern India, in Portuguese, for the year 1740, as
part of the “Madura Mission”. This Jesuit mission
covered the west and east coasts of southern India,
from Goa and Madras to the southern point
and inland areas. It started in 1606 in the city
of Madurai (Madura), hence the name Madura
Mission. The mission consisted of only a small
number of Jesuit missionary priests, 10 at most,
but converted hundreds of thousands of Indians
to Christianity. They owed part of their success to
their incorporation of Indian cultural elements in
Christian preaching, making it more accessible for
the local people.
The present report covers the year 1740 but was
only published in 1746 in Lisbon. The author was
the priest in charge of the mission in the Malabar
province, Felix Maria Orti (1703–1757). His
report gives valuable specifics about the socio-political situation he had to work in and presents
colourful sketches of the local scenes and customs,
of religious creeds and practices, and also of some
notable events in history.
Some repairs to the foot margins of a couple pages.
Minor foxing. Otherwise in very good condition.
48 pp. WorldCat (1 copy); not in Jesuítas na Asia; for the
author: Bakker & Sonnevogel V, p. 1957. ☞ More on our
website

First Dutch editions of 8 accounts of the Middle & Far East,
from Marco Polo’s voyages to the capture of Formosa
by the pirate Zheng Chenggong
54. P O LO, Marco. Reisen, en beschryving der Oostersche lantschappen; ...
Including:
-HETOUM of Corycus. Historie der Oostersche lantschappen; ...
-[BRACCIOLINI, Poggio, and Girolamo di
SANTO STEFANO]. Reysen naar Indien, en
d’oostersche landen; gedaan by Nicolaus Venetus, en Jeronymus van St. Steven.
-[Anonymous VOC officer in Formosa]. Verhaal van de verövering van ‘t eylant Formosa
door de Sinesen.
Amsterdam, Abraham Wolfgang, 1664. With
4 engraved plates.
With:
(2) BOURGES, Jacques de. Naaukeurig verhaal van de reis des Bisschops van Beryte uit
Frankryk te lant en ter zee naar China.
Amsterdam, Abraham Wolfgang, 1669. With 8
half-page engraved illustrations in text.
(3) Verhaal van drie voorname reizen naar Oostindien, te weten van Johan Jacobsz Saar,
Volkert Evertsz, en Albrecht Herport.
Comprising:
-SAAR, Johann Jacob. De reisbeschryving ... naar Oostindien, sedert ... 1644. tot ... 1659. ...
-OLEARIUS, Adam. De beschryving der reizen van Volkert Evertsz. [= Volquard Iversen]
naar Oostindien. ... uitgevaren in ... 1655. en in ... 1668 ... gekeert.
-HERPORT, Albrecht. De beschryving der Oostindische reizen ... sedert ... 1659. tot ...
1668. ...
Amsterdam, Jan Rieuwertsz & Pieter Arentsz, 1671 (works 2 and 3 dated 1670 on their title-pages). With 8 engraved plates, the last 4 sometimes attributed to Romeyn de Hooghe
or his school.
3 editions (the 1st containing 4 works and the 3rd containing 3 works) in 1 volume. 4°.Contemporary vellum.
€ 28 000

Ad 1: First Dutch edition, translated apparently from a French edition, but supplemented with additional
text and notes from other sources, of Marco Polo’s account of his voyages from Venice to China and back,
and of his numerous voyages within China and elsewhere in Asia, dictated by him in 1298. Polo’s account
of his voyages remains one of the earliest and most important Western records of Asian history, peoples and
culture and for many years remained the primary source for most Europeans’ knowledge of the orient. It
also records information about 13th-century Asia that has not survived in any other source.
The present edition adds three further accounts of Far Eastern lands and peoples, all in their first Dutch
editions. The first is that of Hetoum of Corycus (ca. 1240–ca. 1315). The second additional text is the
humanist Poggio Bracciolini’s account of the travels of the Italian merchant Niccolò de’ Conti (ca. 1395–ca.
1469) from Venice via Syria, where he learned Arabic, Bagdad, around the Arabian peninsula to the Gulf
and Iran, where he learned Persian, to India, the East Indies, Southeast Asia, possibly southern China and
back in the years 1419–1444. His linguistic skills make his testimony especially valuable. Finally, a 12-page
appendix, gives what appears to be the first eye-witness account of the capture of the Dutch-controlled
island of Formosa (Taiwan) by the Chinese pirate Zheng Chenggong (1624–1662) in 1661/62. It also gives
information on the VOC’s trade, taxation and relations with Chinese colonists and indigenous “wilden”
(wild men).
Ad 2: First Dutch edition of a popular account of an overland voyage from France to the Far East, ending
in China, by Jacques de Bourges (ca. 1630–1714), who accompanied the French titular Bishop of Beirut,
Pierre Lambert de la Motte, on the newly established Société des Mission Etrangères’s first expedition to
the Far East. They left Marseille in June 1660, and travelled via Malta, through the Holy Land, Syria, Iran,
Iraq and India, to Siam (Thailand). Bourges gives extensive descriptions of the people, their customs and
costumes, and the places he visits. The book ends with some notes on the bishop’s voyage to China by sea
and on Bourges’s return voyage to France and to Rome, where he reported on the conditions for missionary
work in Siam.
Ad 3: First and only Dutch edition of accounts of three voyages made under the auspices of the VOC (Dutch
East India Company) by Johann Jacob Saar, Volquard Iversen (Evertsz) and Albrecht Herport.
Johann Jacob Saar joined the VOC as a soldier and travelled to Batavia in 1645. He served in the Banda Islands
and Amboina, and was involved in an expedition to Surat and Persia in 1649. He also served in Ceylon,
where he was present at the siege of Colombo and Jaffnapatam in 1655–58. He returned to Europe in 1660.
The German adventurer Volquard Iversen sailed to Batavia in 1655, and served as a soldier for the VOC for
three years on the island of Seram. He sailed for Europe in 1661 on the Arnhem, but was wrecked in the
Indian Ocean: the account is illustrated with a plate of this shipwreck. After 9 days in the ship’s longboat,
he reached the coast of Mauritius. It includes the last eye-witness account of a living dodo.
Albrecht Herport, a Swiss soldier born in Bern, joined the VOC in Amsterdam in 1659 and sailed in the ship
Malacca to Batavia, surviving an attack by pirates on the way. His present journal “is particularly valuable
for its highly detailed accounts of the Dutch military campaigns with which Herport was personally associated” (Howgego).
With a transparent stain in the lower outside corner through much of the book and a couple quires slightly
browned in ad 2, but generally in good condition. The binding is also stained stained, but is otherwise
good. editions.
[12], 99, [8], [1 blank], 70, [2], 25, [1 blank], 12; [2], 126; [6], 198 pp. Ad 1: Cordier, Sinica, cols. 1986–1987; Howgego P126; Tiele,
Bibl. 872; ad 2: Howgego P11 (see also D39); Tiele, Bibl. 178; cf. Cordier, Sinica, col. 827; ad 3: Howgego S4, I22, H74; Landwehr,
VOC 313; Tiele, Bibl. 952. ☞ More on our website

First-hand account of the Ceylonese rebellion against the Portuguese
55. RODRIGUEZ DE SAA Y MENEZES, Juan. Rebelion de Ceylan, y los progressos
de su conquista en el gobierno de Constantino de Saa, y Noroña.
Lisbon, Antonio Craesbeeck de Mello, 1681. Small 4° (19.5 × 14 cm). 18th-century limp sheep
parchment.
€ 12 500
Very rare first and only edition of a first-hand account of the rebellion of the Sinhalese natives, supported
by the Dutch, against the Portuguese government of Ceylon (Sri Lanka), concentrating on the years 1623 to
1630, when the author’s father was governor of the island. The main text in Spanish, comprising a prologue
and sixteen chapters, begins with a general description of the island, its emperors before the arrival of the
Portuguese in 1505, the customs of the natives, and the Portuguese government. These are followed by an
account of the author’s father, Constantino de Saa y Noroña (1586–1630), his taking office as governor and
captain general, his principles of government and his reforms, his victories and conquests, and his achievements generally. Finally comes the rebellion itself, led by the King of Kandy, and its immediate aftermath,
including the death of De Saa. Although the Dutch came to Ceylon in 1602 and encouraged disgruntled
natives to fight against the Portuguese twenty years before De Saa took office, it was largely after his defeat
and death in 1630 that the Dutch gained the upper hand in the struggle for control of Ceylon. It was only in
1658, however, that they succeeded in ousting the Portuguese and bringing the island under Dutch control.
With the front board partially detached from the bookblock, otherwise in very good condition. An essential
primary source on the native rebellion in Ceylon.
[20], 243, [1 blank] pp. Goldsmith, BMC STC Spanish & Portuguese R-163; Lach & Van Kley III, p. 951–952; Palau 274944.
☞ More on our website

Correspondence of the “lord of the naval
and commercial conquest of Arabia, Persia and India”
56. S I LVA, Luiz Augusto Rebello da (et al.). Corpo diplomatico Portuguez contendo os
actos e relações politicas e diplomaticas de Portugal.
Lisbon, Typographia da Academia Real das Sciencias / Imprensa Nacional, 1862–1959. 15
volumes (final volume in 2 parts). Small 2° (22.5 × 28.5 cm). Uniformly bound in half tan
sheepskin, decorated paper sides, gold-tooled spines, decorated endpapers, sprinkled edges.
Some original publisher’s printed wrappers bound in.
€ 18 500
First editions of all volumes published in this massive project. The Corpo diplomatico deals with the relations
between Portugal and the Roman curia, presenting a chronologically arranged sequence of documents of
the 16th and 17th centuries. The Portuguese empire was the first global empire in history, and the sources
edited and published here – frequently citing the significant Portuguese royal title “King of Portugal and
the Algarves, on this side of the sea, and on the other side in Africa, Lord of Guinea and of the naval and
commercial conquest of Ethiopia, Arabia, Persia and India” – provide substantial information on the
principal world issues and conflicts during that vast Empire’s first era. Much of the diplomatic correspondence concerns conflicts between the worlds of Christianity and Islam.
Furthermore, there are reports on the Portuguese in Suez, Africa (including Angola, Mozambique, Guiné,
Sofala, Morocco, Arguin, Cabo Verde, Congo, São Thomé, Ethiopia), Brazil (Bahia, Maranhão, Rio de
Janeiro, Pernambuco), the Azores, India (in nearly every volume, including Goa, Cochin, Damão, Malabar),
and the Far East (Malacca and the Moluccas, with a few sections on Macau, China, and Japan scattered in
vols. X–XIV). The work also provides a wealth of detail about the Inquisition and “Cristãos novos” (both
discussed in almost every volume), the Jesuits (vols. V–XV), the Council of Trent (vols. VI–X), Protestant
activity (particularly in England), the Restauração, the Dutch in Brazil, the wars with the Turks on land and
sea, and the activities of D. Sebastião and St. Charles Borromeu, the Order of Malta, and Cardinal Mazarin.
Among the most notable texts are Ambassador Martinho’s 1533 letter describing the forces defending
Christianity in India and Africa, Bishop Lourenço Pires de Tavora’s account of monasteries in India in 1561,
and 25 letters written by P. Antonio Vieira from 1671 to 1675 (vol. XIV).
Marginal spotting in vol. XV, part 1; last 5 leaves remargined. Very discreet library markings on rear pastedown of each volume. Overall a very good set.
Innocêncio IX, 95; Worldcat 55783574. ☞ More on our website

Magnificent Company School style paintings
showing the travelling court of the Mughal Emperor
57. S I N G H , Nawaz. Peintures
touchant l’Indoustan.
Faizabad, 1770. (30 × 22.5 × 1.5 cm).
With 67 paintings on 58 pages, executed in pencil, pen, gouache and
gold on laid French paper. Contemporary boards covered with green silk,
bound with 6 cords. In a post-1977
made-to-measure black case with
gold-tooled title on spine, by Lobstein-Laurenchet.
Sold
One of three albums known by the Indian
painter Nawaz Singh that marked the
beginning of the Company School style
of painting.The present album, with the
remarkable number of 67 paintings, depicts
the travelling court, showing military
standards, Mughal tents, people from about
30 ranks and regions, elephants, thrones and
Royal palanquins (litters). The palanquins
are of great importance, being the private
vehicles of transportation of the Emperor
and his family. The paintings of people
show highly ranked men and women from
different places in India and beyond, such as
Thatta, Lahore and Agra. The drawing that
depicts the Emperor’s personal palanquin is
signed in Nagari script by the artist, Nawaz
Singh. The title and annotations in present
album are in French.
Shah Alam II, the 16th Mughal Emperor
(reigned 1760–1806) commissioned the
Indian painter Nawaz Singh to make
drawings of his Imperial court, intended
for French diplomats. The drawings were
bound in albums to serve as a “powerful
means [for] consolidating the identity of the
Moghul ruler in the eyes of the European
and regional allies” (Dalrymple). Three of
these albums are known today: the present,
one in the Victoria & Albert Museum and
one in the National Library of France.

The Moghul Emperor thought it important
to have his court portrayed in a manner
that was visually accessible for a European
audience. “The beginnings of a hybrid style
of painting combining a European ethnographic approach with a local sensibility of
painterly culture are visible in these works”
(Dalrymple). As such these albums mark
the beginning of the Company School
style that gained great popularity in the
19th century.
The origin of Company School painting
is typically associated with the British East
India Company, from which it borrowed its
name. The present album suggests, however,
that the earliest paintings in this style were
made for the French and commissioned by
the Indian Emperor.
The French title-page and the captions of
the drawings were made by the artist in
black paint. He did not give captions to the
paintings representing people but they are
drawn by the same hand. The owner De
Maupas, who wrote the inscription on the
title-page, wrote more extensive captions in
ink below each painting, giving further explanations of what they depict. These captions
often mention the Moghul emperor.
With ink annotations at the foot of the
drawings and title-page. Sketched study of
a head in pencil on a free endleaf. The silk
covering the boards and spine is slightly
worn, a few leaves are starting to detach. In
very good condition.
An Indian album of 67 paintings, important
for the art and culture of the Mughal
Imperial court and the history of the
Company School style.
[30] ll. Cf. Bibliothèque nationale de France,
département des estampes et de la photographie, OD63-GR FOL FT 4, pl. 23. Don du colonel Gentil,
1785. Cat. RH n° 275 , published in: Roselyne Hurel,
Indian miniatures & paintings; Victoria & Albert
Museum, London, IS.25:16–1980, published in: William
Dalrymple, Forgotten masters: Indian painting for the
East India Company (2020), pp. 143–144, fig. 36; for De
Maupas: Alfred Martineau, Dupleix et l’Inde Française
(Paris, 1927), vol. 3 or 4, p. 11; for the watermark:
Dictionnaire des maîtres et marchands papetiers de la
Sèvre nantaise (Bas-Poitou), AFN12, 1600.
☞ More on our website

Much enlarged edition of a classic of natural history
and discoveries in the Far East
58. SONNERAT, Pierre. Voyage aux Indes Orientales et à la Chine, fait par ordre de Louis
X V I, depuis 1774 jusqu’en 1781; dans lequel on traite des moers, de la religion, des sciences
et des arts des Indiens, des Chinois, des Pégouins et des Madégasses; suivi d’observations sur
le Cap de Bonne-Espérance, les îles de France et de Bourbon, les Maldives, Ceylan, Malacca,
les Philippines et les Moluques, et de rechereches sur l’histoire naturelle de ces pays, etc, etc.
… Nouvelle édition.
Paris, Dentu, 1806. 4 text volumes (8°) and 1 atlas (4°). With 140 numbered engraved plates: a
double-page plan of the city of Pondichéry, India, 19 double – and 120 single-page views and
plates. Contemporary red half sheepskin (text) and modern red half cloth (atlas).
€ 4500
Much enlarged edition of a classic of natural history and discoveries in the Far East, including China,
Ceylon, Malacca, the Philippines, Burma and the Maldives by Pierre Sonnerat (1748–1814), a well-known
French naturalist and explorer. Sonnerat made several voyages to southeast Asia, visiting the Philippines
and Moluccas between 1769 and 1772, and India and China from 1774 to 1781. Charles-Nicolas-Sigisbert
Sonnini de Manoucourt (1751–1812) contributed much to this edition. “… in his two major publications
it is evident that his insight into other civilisations gave a strong impetus in Europe to the spread of a
fashionable interest in the religion, arts, and customs of India and the Indian Archipelago” (DSB).
A very good set, atlas volume untrimmed.
Text volumes: XXVIII, 372; [4], 445; [4], 412, [2]; [4], 488, [1] pp. Lust 354; Pritzel 8774; for Sonnerat: DSB XII, pp. 535–537.
☞ More on our website

Pioneering manuscript map of the interior of Sri Lanka
59. [M A P – S R I L A N K A]. [Manuscript map of the interior of Ceylon].
[Kandy, Ceylon?], [ca. 1815].
Bound in: FELLOWES, Robert (“Philalethes”). The history of Ceylon, from the earliest
period to the Year MDCCCXV; ...
Including: KNOX, Robert. An historical relation of the Island of Ceylon in the East Indies: ...
London, Joseph Mawman, 1817. 2 parts in 1. 4°. With a manuscript folding map bound in,
drawn in watercolour and pen on laid paper, mounted on contemporary linen (31 × 47.5 cm).
Further with a folding engraved map of Sri Lanka by J. Smith, dated 1816, mounted on contemporary linen, an engraved portrait of Knox and 15 engraved plates. Contemporary half calf
with gold-tooled spine, marbled edges, marbled endpapers.
€ 12 000
Manuscript map of the middle
third of the island of Ceylon
(now Sri Lanka), made before
any detailed map of this area
had been published. Bound
in a book containing the first
edition of Fellowes’s history of
Sri Lanka, published together
with a new edition of Robert
Knox’s own account of his
stay in Sri Lanka (first edition
1681). The manuscript map
provides great detail for
inland Sri Lanka, ranging
from Puttalam above left to
Kalutara below left and from
Batticaloa above right to Kataragama below right.
The first part of the book has several manuscript annotations in the same hand as the manuscript map. These
annotations primarily concern the bureaucracy and administration of the Kingdom of Kandy. Several corrections are written in the margins of chapter LVI (Offices, casts and miscellaneous particulars) and the list of
Singhalese sovereigns on the last page of the first work is expanded in manuscript up to the year 1815. There is
no owner’s inscription, but these notes, the paper and the circumstances of the time suggest a British military
man with knowledge of the Singhalese language and cartography stationed in Kandy as soon as they took it.
In 1821 John Davy published his new map of Sri Lanka, which for the first time showed especially high
details in the area around Kandy. The present manuscript map from 1813–1817 is therefore a very early or
maybe even the first attempt to record the topography of the interior. It was a forerunner to Davy’s map
and might have served as an example, giving it great importance for the history of Sri Lankan cartography.
Several manuscript corrections in ink in the margins of the first work and several faded annotations in pencil
in the margins of the second work. Folding engraved map foxed and first title-page slightly foxed. Spine
repaired. Manuscript map has a tear at the foot of the fold. Otherwise in good condition..
XXII, 341; [1], VIII, 383 pp. For the manuscript map: cf. Ian J. Barrow, Surveying and mapping in colonial Sri Lanka: 1800–1900;
for the book: for Knox: Cox I, p.276f; Henze III, p.46f. ☞ More on our website

Introducing Indian music to the Western world
60. TAG O R E, Sourindro Mohun. Fifty tunes, composed and set to music.
Kolkata (Calcutta), published by the author, printed by I.C. Bose & Co., 1878. 4°. With
a wood-engraved title-vignette depicting instruments and the author’s initials. With each
page in a decorative letterpress border, with the music rendered in Western letterpress musical notation with built-up notes. Printed on wove paper. Contemporary gold-tooled green
sheepskin, made in Calcutta for the author, probably for presentation, the front board with
the author’s family crest and motto (the Hindu god Vishnu in a sunburst with a motto in
Bengali: “always be truthful”), the back board with an ornamental centrepiece, gold-tooled
board edges and turn-ins, dark green endpapers, gilt edges.
€ 3500
First and only edition of the collected compositions by the Western-schooled Indian professor of musicology
Raja Sourindro Mohun Tagore (1840–1914). He was the leading specialist of his time in Indian music, and
studied his native Indian musical tradition with the latest theoretical knowledge. This made him a pioneer
in the introduction of traditional Indian music into modern times and in making it accessible to Western
audiences. He founded the Bengal Music School and Bengal Academy of Music that operated under the
Western standard.
In the present work Tagore used his knowledge of Western music to present 50 Indian tunes in the European
system of notation, accompanied by the English translation of the lyrics, resulting in 59 pages of printed
music. These 50 “tunes” were all composed by the author himself on different occasions. Tagore published
the work himself and dedicated it to Sir Ashley Eden, Lieutenant-Governor of Bengal. The binding is
interesting: the family crest on the front cover appears to have been made for Tagore’s publishing house.
All other copies of works by Raja Sourindro Mohun Tagore that we traced have a similar binding.
Spine slightly discoloured, otherwise in very good condition.
[8], 57, [2] pp. For Tagore and his musical notation: Martin Clayton & Bennett Zon, Music and orientalism in the British Empire
(2007), pp. 85–87. ☞ More on our website

Tavernier’s travels through Europe, the Middle East and Asia,
with 2 maps and 68 engraved plates, some by Jan Luyken
61. TAV E R N I E R, Jean-Baptist and Jan Hendrik Glazemaker (translator). De zes reizen van de heer J. Bapt. Tavernier, Baron van Aubonne, die hy, gedurende de tijt van veertig
jaren, in Turkijen, Persiën, en in d’Indiën, langs alle de wegen, die derwaarts strekken, gedaan
heeft. Eerste [Tweede; Darde] deel; ...
Amsterdam, widow of Johannes van Someren, 1682. 3 parts in 2 volumes. 4°. With an engraved frontispiece and engraved author’s portrait in volume one, two folding engraved maps
in volume 2, and a total of 68 engraved plates, including 27 folding. Some of the plates signed
by Jan Luyken. Contemporary or near contemporary vellum, modern endpapers. € 4000
First edition of the Dutch translation with newly
engraved plates of an account of the voyages
undertaken by the French Huguenot traveller
and jeweller Jean-Baptiste Tavernier (1605–1689).
He knew the overland trade routes (the historical
silk road) through Persia better than any other
European in the seventeenth century. His major
travels are described in this book, divided into 3
parts. The first parts describes Tavernier’s travels to
Isfahan. Embarking from Paris, he travels through
Europe to Isfahan via Constantinople (Istanbul),
Smyrna (Izmir) and Tabriz. On another journey he
reaches Isfahan via Marseille, Alexandretta, Aleppo,
Meshed, Basra and Shiraz, also giving a description
of Hormuz. Included at the end of the first part is a
description the Ottoman sultan’s court. The second
part is devoted to Tavernier’s voyages to India, where
he stayed at the Mogul court, and gives an extensive
description of the Mogul empire, its rulers and population and their religion and customs. After his stay
at the court, Tavernier joined a Dutch VOC vessel on
its way to Batavia (Java). There he describes the Dutch trade, the coins in use, a funeral, and the relation
between the Dutch and the native inhabitants, describing several occasions of natives killing the Dutch
rulers. The third and last part deals with southeast Asia and Japan. Included at the end is a valuable chapter
on the coins which are in use in the regions Tavernier travelled, with 14 engraved plates, each depicting
several coins.
The present Dutch translation contains more plates than the original French, and are according to some
reference works more beautiful, with around 20 engraved plates by the famous Dutch engraver Jan Luyken.
With the explanatory leaves of the two maps bound in volume 1 (while the maps are in the second volume).
Some occasional minor foxing and, mostly marginal, water stains. Binding slightly stained. Overall in good
condition.
[40], 576, 126, [2]; [2], 436, [2]; [2], 307, [1 blank], [2] pp. Howgego, to 1800, T14; Klaversma & Hannema 1396–1397, 1402–1405;
Tiele, Bibl 1080–1081. ☞ More on our website

Thunberg’s renowned account of his voyage
to the Cape of Good Hope and Japan, in English
62. T H U N B E RG, Karl Peter. Travels in Europe, Africa, and Asia …
London, W. Richardson and J. Egerton (vols I–III) and F. and C. Rivington (vol. IV), [1793?]–
1795. 4 volumes. 8°. With 11 engraved plates (1 folding). Contemporary gold-tooled tree calf,
green ribbon markers.
€ 1500
First English edition of Thunberg’s famous voyage to South Africa, Indonesia, Japan and Ceylon in the years
1770 to 1779, containing “material of great ethnographical interest” (DSB). In 1770 Carl Peter Thunberg was
offered the opportunity to travel to Japan on a Dutch merchant vessel to collect plants for the Amsterdam
botanical garden. Japan was closed to all foreigners except the Dutch, so in order to pass for a Dutchman,
Thunberg stayed three years in the Cape Province to learn the language, making three journeys to the
interior of the country, collecting and describing more than 3000 species, including about 1000 new to
science. In 1775 he travelled on to Java, and in August 1775, he arrived in Japan. Although his movements
were restricted, he nevertheless managed to collect specimens via his interpreters.
With armorial bookplates of William Scott Kerr, title-pages of vols. I–III with small watercolours in
roundels, signed “I.P.A.”. Vols. I–III lack half-titles, vol. II lacks the index as well. Some browning and
spotting, otherwise in good condition. The bindings worn, the joints of vols. I–III cracked and the front
boards nearly detached.
Cordier, Japonica, col. 446; Mendelsohn II, pp. 499–500; South African bibliography IV, p. 505; cf. DSB XIII, pp. 391–393. ☞
More on our website

Description of Gujarat (Northwest India) by the director of the VOC
63. T W I S T, Johan van. Generale beschrijvinghe van Indien. Ende in ‘t besonder kort
verhaal van de regering, ceremonien, handel, vruchten en geleghentheydt van ‘t Koninckrijck van Gusuratten, staende onder de beheerschinghe van den Groot-Machtighen Koninck
Cajahan: anders genaemt den grooten Mogor ... Hier achter is by-gevoeght de aenwijsinge
van meest alle kusten, drooghten ende reeden, om door gantsch Indien te zeylen.
Amsterdam, for Joost Hartgers, 1648. 4°. With woodcut printer’s device on the title-page.
19th-century marbled wrappers.
€ 2500
Third edition of this description of Northwest India and of the cotton, silk and indigo trade by Johan van
Twist (d. 1643), Dutch merchant and envoy of the Dutch East India Company (VOC), and director of the
VOC in Ahmadabad, the capital of the modern state of Gujarat. Between 1617 and 1744 the city was one of
the VOC trading posts (factories) in India, falling under Suratte on the river Tapti. On pp. 74–94 follows a
description of the coasts, shallows and roads useful for sailing the East Indies, including descriptions of the
sailing routes from Bantam to Amboina, from Amboina to Ternate and Celebes, from Bantam through the
Strait of Balemban and Zabon to Malacca till Achin, from Achin to Ceylon and Puncto Gallo, and from
Batavia to Japan (Firando). Van Twist is known through a painting by Jan Baptist Weenix and this posthumously published description of Gujarat. He became chief of the trading post Gujarat in 1635, Cabaya
and Bortchia, and governor of Dutch Malacca (1641–42).
With the upper part of the leaves slightly waterstained, some leaves cut a bit short and two leaves with false
fold slightly affecting the text. Good copy.
[1], [1 blank], 94 pp. Cat. NHSM, p. 2390; Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 554; Tiele, Bibl. 1108; Tiele, Mém., p. 244; cf. Lach
& Van Kley III, p. 473. ☞ More on our website

Unique manifest and price lists of colonial wares sold
and brought in by the VOC in 1721, 1788 and 1853
64. [VOC – COLONIAL TRADE]. [Drop-title:] Generale carga, ofte lading van twee – en-twintig Oost-Indische
retour scheepen; te weeten, Valkenisse, Steenhoven; … van
Batavia; ... van Ceylon, voor de Kamer Amsterdam, ... Delft;
... Rotterdam; ... Hoorn en Enkhuyzen, ... zynde de Bataviase
schepen, op den eersten December 1720 vertrokken, en die
van Ceylon op den 15 November 1720, en alle behouden in
de havenen dezer landen gearriveert.
Amsterdam, Jacobus van Egmond, [1721.]. 1 leaf (21 × 8 cm).
Text printed on both sides, each in a border built up from
typographic ornaments.
With: (2) Prys-courant. Van de koopmanschappen, verkogt
door de bewindhebberen van de generale Nederlandsche
Oost-Indische Compagnie, in de respectieve kameren, en
ten dage als volgt: …
Amsterdam, Nicolaas Byl, 25 May 1781. 1 leaf (20.5 × 8 cm).
Text printed on one side.
(3) Prys-courant der ruwe suikers.
Amsterdam, printed for A.E. de Wit & sons, 1853. 1 leaf
(17.5 × 8 cm). Text printed on one side.

€ 3850

Ad. 1. Rare VOC ship’s manifest for cargo shipped from the East Indies – Batavia and Ceylon (Sri Lanka) –
on 22 East-Indiamen sailing on 1 December 1720 from Batavia and on 15 November from Ceylon. The list
includes more than 100 different colonial wares and gives the weights in pounds or the lengths in feet: from
pepper (more than 6.5 million pounds), cloves (694,000 pounds), cinnamon (604,000 pounds) and coffee
(more than 1.77 million pounds), to 962 pounds of Javanese cardamom, some jewels and “rariora”, and
many feet of silk and linen cloth. Small wormhole affecting two characters, otherwise in good condition.
Ad. 2. Rare list of the results of the auctions of colonial wares, organized in 1781 by the Chambers of the
VOC (Amsterdam, 30 April 1781; Zeeland, 7 May; Delft, 15 May; Rotterdam, 17 May; Hoorn, 22 May;
Enkhuizen, 23 May), including pepper, cinnamon, nutmeg, etc. with the prices fetched. With a small tear
not affecting the text. Still in good condition.
Ad. 3. Price list of the various varieties of raw sugar: brown sugar from Martinique, Surinam, etc.; sugar
packed in chests from Brazil, Havana; in bales from Bengal, Manilla, etc.
Small hole not affecting the text.
Ad. 1: cf. Landwehr, VOC, 1123–1134 (other manifests). ☞ More on our website

18th-century drawing of a lost 16th-century(?) Islamic world map
65. [WO R L D M A P – I S L A M I C M A N U S C R I P T]. [Map of the world centred on
the Arabian/Persian Gulf, showing at least 7 mosques or minarets].
[Northern India or Kashmir?, ca. 1770/80 copy of a 16th-century(?) original]. Colombier 2°
(50 × 42 cm). Oval manuscript map in ink and watercolour (blue, brown, green and red; map
image including water 29.5 × 38 cm, the land alone 22 × 30.5 cm) on a half sheet of extremely
large European laid paper, with dozens of features labelled in Persian (written in black ink
in the nastaliq script) and with animals (including elephants and a dragon), people and 4
European ships. Framed, in a passe-partout.
€ 75 000
An 18th-century manuscript copy, in
colour, of a lost map in the Islamic
tradition, with dozens of inscriptions in
Persian and extensive pictorial imagery
showing numerous mosques, elephants
in southern Africa and eastern India,
other animals in Bengal(?), snakes and
a dragon in East Asia, birds north of the
Caucasus and people in Europe north
of the Alps. The regions with people
and animals (excluding the dragon and
snakes) are also the only regions shown
wooded. The oval land is surrounded by
Oceanus with a European ship at each
of the four cardinal compass directions.
Inlets can be identified as the Arabian/
Persian Gulf, the Gulf of Oman, the
Red Sea, the Mediterranean, the Black
Sea(?) and another in the Far East.
Perhaps the most remarkable features
of the present map are the depictions
of mosques and minarets, which are so
detailed that many can be identified.
We have found no record of any closely similar map, but the topography certainly owes something to the
traditional Islamic world maps, perhaps the 10th-century Abu al-Hasan al-Harrani or his followers such
as the 15th-century Ibn al-Wardi. Like most maps in the Islamic tradition (including those of al-Bakri and
al-Istakhri), these follow the Greek tradition of Anaximander (6th century BCe) in depicting the world as an
almost perfectly geometric circle surrounded by the great river or sea Oceanus, and also representing other
features with abstract forms. The present map is much more naturalistic, with an oval form and irregular
coastlines. The inlets and rivers also have more naturalistic forms, and the map shows much more detail
than the traditional Greek and Islamic maps (one can recognize Qatar and Ceylon/Sri Lanka, and one of
the two islands in the Mediterranean probably represents Crete).
Formerly folded once horizontally and vertically. In very good condition. An 18th-century copy of a lost
16th-century(?) Islamic map of the world, showing at least seven mosques or minarets, unlike any other
map known to us.
☞ More on our website
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